
355

Thirteenth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am  

ROMAN PROVINCIAL 

part

2635*
Spain, a small collection of Roman issues in Spain, Calagurris, 
Tiberius, (13.90 g); Castulo, C.N Vocconius AE 23, (5.08 
g); Cordoba, Augustus, AE 25, (10.30 g); Hispalis, Divvs 
Augustus and Livia, AE 35, (26.08 g) (illustrated); Osset, 
Augustus, AE, 25 (6.73 g), (S.21); Ilerda, Augustus, 23mm, 
(6.21 g) (illustrated); Gaul, Nemausus, AE dupondius, 
25mm, (10.90 g). Mostly porous or worn, good - fine, 
several scarce. (7)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, all acquired from Sydney collectors and 
dealers as noted on each ticket, c.1971 - 2000.

part

2636*
Bosporos, Kings of, Cotys III (AD 227-233), billon stater, 
20mm, (6.60 g), obv. Cotys bust right, rev. emperor Severus 
Alexander right, uncertain date (cf.MacDonald 574); 
Rhescuporis IV (239-276), similar, uncertain date, 20mm 
(6.95 g), (Anokhin 696A); Thothorses (285-308/9); similar, 
AE 18mm, (7.64 g), year 595 = 298/9 A.D. (MacDonald 
646/1) (illustrated); Rhescuporis VI (304-342), similar, year 
620 = 323 A.D.), AE 19mm, (7.15 g), Rhadamsades (309-
323) similar, dated 613 = 316-7 A.D., AE 20mm, (6.95 g), 
(Anokhin 761). Fine - good very fine. (5)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, third coin from CNG eSale 233 (lot 207) 
May 26, 2010, second coin from Jean Elsen list 218 (item 125) November 
7, 2001, similar fifth coin from Jean Elsen list 218 (item 127), others from 
Sydney dealers 1970 and 1980.

2637*
Moesia Inferior, Callatis, Marcus Aurelius & Lucius 
Verus, (AD 161-169), AE 24mm (7.57 g), obv. MAP 
AVPH[...]NINOC C, laureate and draped bust of Marcus 
Aurelius right, rev. KAATIANN AV KAI-[...] OVHPOC, 
laureate and draped bust of Lucius Verus right, (Varbanov 
-). Unpublished in the standard references, nearly very fine, 
brown surfaces, pitted. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Colection, coming from the CNG eSale 214 (July 15, 
2009) (lot 273), coming from the J.P. Righetti Collection, No.8366.

Coins from Callatis with portraits of the Antonines are very rare. Varbanov 
even doubted the authenticity of the single types he lists for Marcus (Hygeia) 
and Lucius (Nike).

2638*
Moesia Inferior, Callatis, Pseudo-autonomous issue, (2nd-
3rd centuries AD), AE 21mm (4.19 g), obv. laureate head 
of Herakles left, rev. Goddess seated left, holding Nike, 
(S.-, AMNG I 289 var. (head right), SNG Budapest -, SNG 
München -, Varbanov -). Good fine, brown patina, light 
roughness, very rare. 

$60

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, CNG eSale 224 (lot 319), December 16, 2009, 
(lot 319) coming from the J.P. Righetti Collection, No.9788.

2639*
Moesia Inferior, Dionysopolis, Gordian III, (AD 238-244), 
AE pentassaria 28mm, (12.88 g). Confronted busts of 
Gordian III and Serapis, rev. Zeus seated left, holding patera 
and sceptre, eagle at his feet, E (denomination) in left field, 
(S.-, AMNG I, 385.2, Mouchmov 121, Varbanov 585). Very 
fine, brown patina, rare. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, CNG eSale 165 (lot 113), June 1, 2007.
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2640*
Moesia Inferior, Dionysopolis, Commodus, (AD 177-192), 
AE 16mm (3.26 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus to 
right, rev. flaming altar, (S.-, AMNG I -, SNG Budapest 
-; SNG Munchen -, Varbanov 445); another Severus 
Alexander. AD 222-235. AE Pentassarion 30mm, (14.80 
g), obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. 
DIONVCOPO-LEITWN, Dionysos standing left, pouring 
wine from oinochoe to panther seated below, and holding 
thyrsos, E (denomination) in right field, (S. , Varbanov 504, 
Mouchmov 104). Fine - extremely fine both with brown 
patina, light roughness and rare. (2)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin coming from the Jean Elsen Auction 
Sale 87, March 11, 2006 (lot 1715); second from the Garth R. Drewry 
Collection, CNG eSale 159, March 2, 2007 (lot 114).

2641*
Moesia Inferior, Istrus, Septimius Severus, (AD 193-211), AE 
29mm (15.46 g), obv. laureate head right, rev. Kybele seated 
left, holding phiale, resting elbow on drum, lions seated on 
either side of throne, (S.-, AMNG I 496 var. (obv. legend), 
SNG Budapest -, Varbanov 610 var. [same]); another Gordian 
III, with Tranquillina, (AD 238-244), AE pentassarion, 
27mm, (14.68 g), obv. laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust 
of Gordian right, vis-a-vis draped bust of Tranquillina left, 
rev. male on horseback right, bird perched on column to 
left, altar to right, (S.-. AMNG I 526, SNG Budapest 58 var. 
(spacing of ethnic), Varbanov 690 var.). Both nearly very 
fine, brown surfaces, light roughness, scarce. (2)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, CNG eSale 224, December 16, 2009, (lot 
333) second coin from same sale (lot 338), both coming from the J.P. Righetti 
Collection, No.10052, No 10103.

2642*
Moesia Inferior, Marcianopolis, Septimius Severus, (AD 
193-211), AE 25mm (10.48 g), Faustinianus, legatus 
consularis, obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, 
rev. Cybele seated left, holding patera and resting arm on 
drum, at either side, rabbit and lion, (S.-. Mouchmov 380, 
cf.Varbanov 773); another Caracalla, with Julia Domna, (AD 
198-217), AE pentassarion, 29mm, (12.50 g), Quintilianus, 
magistrate, obv. laureate head of Caracalla right and draped 
bust of Julia Domna left, vis-a-vis, rev. Tyche standing left, 
holding rudder and cornucopia, E in left field, (cf. AMNG 
I 678, cf.SNG Budapest 114, Varbanov 1054); another AE 
pentassarion, 27mm, (14.21 g), Quintillianus, consular 
legate, obv laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Caracalla 
right, facing draped bust of Julia Domna left, rev, emperor 
standing right, spurning captive with foot, holding sceptre 
and parazonium, (Mouchmov 486, cf.Varbanov 1027). Very 
fine or better, all scarce. (3)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coinCNG eSale 163 (lot 133), April 7, 
2007; second coin CNG ESale 176 (lot 192), November 16, 2007; third 
coin from the Garth Drewry Collection, CNG eSale 159 (lot 122), March 
2, 2007.

2643
Moesia Inferior, Marcianopolis, Septimius Severus and Julia 
Domna, (AD 193-211), AE pentassarion, 27mm (12.27 g), 
obv. Septimius Severus to right vis-a-vis Julia Domna to left, 
rev. Tyche standing left holding rudder and cornucopiae 
E in field, (Varbanov 863); Diadumenian (AD 218), AE 
diassarion, 20mm (4.61 g), obv. Diadumenian, bare head to 
right, rev. Hygieia standing to right feeding serpent in her 
arms from patera, (Varbanov 1345); Caracalla and Geta (AD 
211), AE pentassarion, 27mm, (12.14 g), obv. Caracalla bust 
to right and Geta bust to left vis-a-vis, rev. Tyche standing to 
Left, wearing a kalathos, holding cornucopiae, (Varbanov 
1085). Mostly fine, several scarce. (3)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, all as a lot from Jean Elsen, Auction Sale 87 
March 11, 2006 (lot 1717).
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2644*
Moesia Inferior, Marcianopolis, Caracalla, (AD 198-217), 
AE 25mm (11.02 g), Julius Faustinianus, consular legate, 
obv. laureate head right, rev. Cybele seated left between 
lion and hare, holding patera and resting arm on drum. 
(AMNG I, 617 var., SNG Budapest -, Varbanov 921 var.); 
another AE 29mm (13.06 g), Julius Faustinianus, consular 
legate, obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. 
Tyche standing left, holding rudder and cornucopiae, (S.-, 
Mouchmov 452 Varbanov 940); another AE 27mm (10.73 
g), Aurelius Gallus, consular legate, obv. laureate, draped 
and cuirassed bust right, seen from behind, rev. Dionysos 
standing left, holding kantharos and thyrsos, (S.-, AMNG 
I, -, SNG Budapest -, BMC -, SNG Cop. -, Varbanov 916 
var.). Very fine - good very fine, scarce. (3)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from CNG eSale 174 (lot 83), October 10, 
2007, another coming from the Garth R. Drewry Collection, CNG eSale 159 
(lot 121), March 2, 2007; last CNG eSale 174 (lot 82), October 10, 2007.

2645*
Moesia Inferior, Marcianopolis, Caracalla and Geta, (AD 
198-209) AE pentassarion, 27mm, (11.89 g), Flavius 
Ulpianus, consular legate, obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed 
bust right of Caracalla vis a vis draped bust left of Geta, 
rev. Tyche standing facing, head left, holding rudder and 
cornucopiae, E to left, (AMNG 652, Mionnet Supp. II pg. 
86, 190; SNG Cop. 220, SNG Munich 283); another AE 
Pentassarion, 27mm, (12.24 g), obv.laureate, draped, and 
cuirassed bust of Carcalla and Geta vis a vis, both seen from 
behind, rev. Apollo standing facing, head right, placing hand 
on head and holding bow, to left, E (denomination), quiver, 
serpent coiled around stump of tree to right, (cf. Hristova 
& Jekov 6.20.7.1-2; Varbanov 1076 corr. (rev. legend, not 
retrograde). Fine or better, both scarce. (2)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin CNG eSale 94 (lot 89), July 26, 
2004; second coin CNG eSale 227 (lot 235), February 10, 2010.

2646*
Moesia Inferior, Marcianopolis, Geta as Caesar, (AD 198-
209), AE 27mm (10.18 g), Aurelius Gallus, consular legate, 
obv. bare-headed and draped bust right, rev. Dionysus 
standing left, holding cantharus and filleted thyrsus, 
(Mouchmov 514; Varbanov 1090 var. [rev. legend]); another 
Elagabalus, with Julia Maesa. AD 218-222. AE Pentassarion, 
27mm, (12.05 g), Julius Antonius Seleucus, consular legate, 
obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Elagabalus right, 
facing diademed and draped bust of Julia Maesa left, rev. 
Aequitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopiae; E 
(denomination) in right field, (Mouchmov 674, Varbanov 
1620). Both nearly very fine, green-brown surfaces, scarce. 
(2)

$100
Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, CNG eSale 201 (lot 210), December 16, 
2008, second coin from CNG eSale (lot 126), March 2, 2007, coming from 
the Garth Drewry Collection coming from Antioch Associates Sale 70 May 
2002 (lot 94).
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part

2647*
Moesia Inferior, Marcianopolis, Macrinus, (AD 217-218), 
AE 25mm (10.99 g). P. Fu... Pontianus, consular legate, 
obv. laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Tyche standing 
left, wearing kalathos, holding rudder and cornucopiae, 
(AMNG I, 711; Mouchmov 527, Varbanov 1129); another 
Macrinus, with Diadumenian as Caesar, (AD 217-218), AE 
pentassarion, 26mm, (13.18 g), P. Fu[...] Pontianus, consular 
legate, obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Macrinus 
right, facing bare-headed and draped bust of Diadumenian 
left, rev. emperor on horseback right, raising arm and holding 
spear, bound Parthian captive below, E (denomination) in left 
field, (Mouchmov -. Varbanov 1184); another similar, AE 
pentassarion, 27mm, (11.92 g), P. Fu[...] Pontianus, consular 
legate, obv. laureate head of Macrinus right, facing bare 
head of Diadumenian left, rev. Nemesis-Aequitas standing 
left, holding scales and cornucopiae, shield at her feet, E 
(denomination) in right field. (Mouchmov 565, Varbanov 
1208). Very fine or better, mostly very scarce. (3)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection first from CNG eSale 165 (lot 120), June 1, 
2007, last two coming from the Garth R. Drewry Collection, CNG eSale 
159 (lot 124), and (lot 123), last coin also from George M. Beach, Owosso, 
Mich USA, with tickets.

Lot 2648 part

2648*
Moesia Inferior, Marcianopolis, Elagabalus, (AD 218-222), 
AE 16mm, (3.16 g), obv. laureate head right, rev. Nemesis 
standing left, holding scales and rod, (AMNG I 904 var. 
(denomination), Hristova & Jekov 6.26.35.1 var. [same]; 
Varbanov 1417 var. [same]); another Severus Alexander, (AD 
222-235), AE 25mm, (10.06 g). Tib. Julius Festus, consular 
legate, obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. 
Nemesis-Aequitas standing left, holding scales, wheel at her 
feet, (Mouchmov 712, Varbanov 1793); another Gordian III, 
(AD 238-244), AE pentassarion, 28mm, (12.22 g), Tullius 
Menophilus, consular legate, obv. laureate, draped and 
cuirassed bust of Gordian III right, vis-a-vis draped bust of 
Sarapis left, rev. Athena standing left, holding shield and 
spear, E in left field, (AMNG I 1135 var., SNG Cop.-, SNG 
Budapest 265, Varbanov 1956). Fine - very fine, mostly 
scarce. (3)

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from CNG eSale 228 (lot 178), February 
24, 2010, coming from the J.P. Righetti Collection, No 5764; CNG eSale 159 
(lot 127), March 2, 2007 and coming from the Garth R. Drewry Collection; 
last coin from CNG eSale 158 (lot 118), February 16, 2007, previously from 
Coin Galleries (lot 630), with tickets.

part

2649*
Moesia Inferior, Nicopolis ad Istrum, Plautilla, Augusta, (AD 
202-205), AE 27mm (12.40 g), L. Aurelius Gallus, consular 
legate, obv. diademed and draped bust right, rev. Aphrodite 
standing facing, covering her nakedness, (Mouchmov -, 
Varbanov 3180) (illustrated); another Caracalla, (AD 198-
217), AE 16mm (2.50 g), obv. bare head right, rev. basket, 
(AMNG I 1609 var., Varbanov 2961 var. [obv. legend]), 
irregular shaped flan; another AE 17, (3.04 g), obv. bare 
headed draped bust of Caracalla to right, rev. Victory 
advancing to right holding wreath and palm, (S.-, Pick -, 
BMC -, Varbanov -). Mostly very fine, last with even dark 
brown tone, extremely fine and most interesting, apparently 
unpublished. (3)

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from CNG eSale 175 (lot 161), October 
25, 2007; second from CNG eSale 158 (lot 126), February 16, 2007; last 
from the Brian Jamieson Collection from Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 
3346) acquired from Davissons Ltd, MN, USA on Auction Sale 18 (lot 88), 
November 2002 with tickets.
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part

2650*
Moesia Inferior, Nicopolis ad Istrum, Macrinus, (AD 217-
218), AE 27mm (13.55 g), obv. laureate and cuirassed bust 
right, rev. Fortuna standing left, holding rudder on globe and 
cornucopiae, (Mouchmov 1279, Varbanov 3333); another 
AE 27mm (11.04 g), Agrippa, consular legate, obv. laureate 
head to right, rev. River-god (Danube?) seated left, holding 
reed, prow behind, (AMNG I 1698 var. (obverse legend), 
Varbanov -) (Illustrated); another AE 26mm (12.37 g), obv. 
laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. the emperor standing 
left, sacrificing from patera over altar, and holding sceptre, 
(Mouchmov 1257.[var. legend], Varbanov 3495); another 
AE 17mm (1.97 g), obv. laureate head right, rev. bunch of 
grapes, (Mouchmov 1233a, Varbanov 3322) (illustrated). 
Mostly fine - good very fine, last with even dark brown 
tone, scarce. (4)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from CNG eSale 143 (lot 116), July 12, 
2006 coming from the William M. Rosenblum Mail bid sale 30F (lot 272) 
November 16, 2000; second from CNG eSale 182 (lot 124), February 20, 
2008; third from CNG eSale 125 (lot 139), October 28, 2005 and coming 
from the John F. Sullivan Collection; last from CNG eSale 189 (lot 69) 
June 11, 2008.

2651*
Moesia Inferior, Nicopolis ad Istrum, Diadumenian, as 
Caesar, (AD 217-218), AE 27mm (13.69 g), Agrippa, 
consular legate, obv. bare head right, rev. river-god (Danube?) 
seated left, head turned right, holding reed, (AMNG I 
1809/1811, SNG Cop. -, SNG Budapest -, Varbanov 3634); 
another AE 16mm, (2.26 g), obv. bare head right, rev. 
NIKO/POLITW/N PROC/ICTRW, legend in four lines, pellet 
below, (AMNG I 1889 var.; SNG Cop. -; Varbanov 3615). 
Fine - very fine, scarce. (2)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from CNG eSale 162 (lot 163), April 
12, 2007, CNG eSale 158 (lot 130), February 16, 2007.

part

2652*
Moesia Inferior, Nicopolis ad Istrum, Elagabalus, (AD 218-
222), AE 26mm (13.29 g), Novius Rufus, consular legate, 
obv. radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, nimbate 
serpent, (AMNG I 1996, cf.Varbanov 3883) (illustrated); 
others of various reverses and sizes (including four lines 
with legend and wreath, emperor at altar; Priapus [AMNG 
I 2022] rare; Asklepios and serpent on staff [Mouchmov 
1379], (illustrated); cista mystica; Nemesis with scales and 
cubit rule. Fine - very fine, some scarce. (7)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from CNG eSale 158 (lot 132), February 
16, 2007; another from (lot 135); others from CNG eSale 117 (lot 115); CNG 
eSale, 163 (lot 138); CNG eSale 200 (lot 287); CNG eSale 136 (lot 133), these 
all with tickets and last coin from Spink Noble Sale 27 (lot 1177).

Lot 2653 part
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2653*
Moesia Inferior, Nicopolis ad Istrum, Gordian III, (AD 238-
244) AE 28mm (15.25 g), Sab(inius?) Modestus, consular 
legate, obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. 
Demeter standing left, holding grain-ears and torch, (AMNG 
I, 2048, Mouchmov 1482, Varbanov 4134) (illustrated); 
another AE 29mm (15.16 g), Sab(inius?) Modestus, consular 
legate, obv. laureate and draped bust right, rev. tetrastyle 
temple with seated figure of Serapis and Cerberus within, 
AMNG I, 2085, Varbanov 4229) (illustrated); another AE 
28mm (14.03 g), Sab(inius?) Modestus, consular legate, 
obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Nemesis 
standing left, holding patera and sling, wheel below, (AMNG 
I, 2073, Mouchmov 1501, Varbanov 4160); another AE 
28mm (12.72 g). Sab. Modestus, consular legate, obv. 
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Gordian and 
uncertain male standing facing each other, clasping hands, 
(Mouchmov 1481, Varbanov 4200) (illustrated); another 
AE 27mm (14.22 g), Sab(inius?) Modestus, consular legate, 
obv. laureate and draped bust right, rev. tetrastyle temple 
containing statue of Homonoia within, (AMNG I, 2089, 
Varbanov 4164). Very fine, some scarce. (5)

$200
Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from CNG eSale 165 (lot 134), June 1, 
2007; others CNG eSale 165 (lot 136); CNG eSale 165 (lot 135); CNG eSale 
135 (lot 40), March 15, 2006, this from the Marc Poncin Collection and 
previously from Gorny & Mosch 142, 10-11 October 2005, (lot 1844); last 
from CNG eSale 165 (lot 137) June 1, 2007 and previously from Classical 
Numismatic Group E32, lot 63253, Feb 7, 2001 all with tickets.

part

2654*
Moesia Inferior, Tomis, Septimius Severus, (AD 193-211), 
AE tetrassarion 27mm, (11.35 g), obv. laureate head right, 
rev. Artemis standing right, holding long torch in both hands, 
(denomination) to left, (AMNG I - (pl. xxi, 23 same rev. 
die on coin of Julia Domna), Varbanov -); another similar, 
29mm, (13.61 g), obv. laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust 
right, seen from behind, rev. Demeter standing left, holding 
poppies and torch; (denomination) to right, (AMNG I 2840 
var. (legends), Varbanov -); another AE 30mm, (10.17 g), 
obv. laureate and cuirassed bust right, seen from behind, 
rev. Draped bust of Sarapis right, (denomination) behind. 
(AMNG I -; Varbanov -), unrecorded reverse type for 
Elagabalus) (illustrated); another Philip II, as Caesar, (AD 
244-247), AE 26mm (13.43 g), obv. bare-headed, draped 
and cuirassed bust of Philip right, facing draped bust of 
Sarapis left, rev. Dionysos, naked, standing facing, looking 
right, arm raised above his head, holding grape-bunch and 
resting on column with serpent coiled around it, (Mouchmov 
2324, Varbanov 5811) (illustrated); another Tomis, Pseudo-
autonomous issue, (c.late 1st century BC-mid 1st century 
AD), AE 17 mm, (3.74 g), Phi- and Dionysi-, magistrates, 
obv. turreted head of Tyche right, rev. eagle standing right, 

piloi of the Dioskouroi to left and right, (RPC I -, AMNG I 
-, Mouchmov -). Fine - very fine, mostly with rough surfaces, 
scarce - rare. (5)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from CNG eSale 228 (lot 188), February 
24, 2010, coming from the J.P. Righetti Collection, No 10273; similar second 
coin (lot 195), also coming from the J.P. Righetti Collection, No.10282; third 
coin similar (lot 228) also from the J.P.Righetti Collection No.10310; fourth 
coin from CNG eSale 159, (lot 132) March 2, 2007, previously from the 
Garth R. Drewry Collection and Harlan J. Berk 119, 15 March 2001, (lot 
624); fifth coin from CNG eSale 214, July 15, 2009 (lot 278) coming from 
the J.P. Righetti Collection No.8597, coming from M&M, all with tickets.

2655*
Moesia Superior, Viminacium, Gordian III, (AD 238-244), 
AE 30mm (20.94 g), dated local era year 4 (AD 242/243), 
obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, seen from 
behind, rev. P M S CO L VIM, Moesia standing left, holding 
arms over bull and lion respectively, AN IIII (date) in exergue, 
(Boric-Brestovic 304ff, SNG Budapest 213ff, AMNG 1, 83, 
Varbanov 119 var. [radiate]) 38). Very fine, scarce. 

$60

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from CNG eSale 132 (lot 97) February 2, 
2006 from the DMS Collection previously from the Munzen & Medaillen, 
Auction Sale 6, (lot 147), March 23, 2000, with tickets.

2656*
Moesia Superior, Viminacium, Philip I, (AD 244-249), AE 
28mm (17.39 g), dated local era year 9 (AD 248), obv. 
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. P M S C-OL 
VIM, Moesia standing left, holding arms over bull and lion 
respectively, AN VIIII (date) in exergue, (Varbanov 138); 
another Philip II, as Caesar, (AD 244-247), AE 19mm (3.65 
g), obv. bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. 
Moesia standing left, holding cornucopiae and standard, 
eagle and lion at feet, uncertain date, (Mouchmov -); another 
Herennia Etruscilla, Augusta, (AD 249-251), AE 26mm 
(13.55 g), year 12 (AD 250/1), obv. diademed and draped 
bust right, rev. Moesia standing left between bull and lion, 
AN XII (date) in exergue, (Boric-Brescovic 1228, Mouchmov 
48, Varbanov 179), (Illustrated). Very fine with attractive 
dark patination. (3)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from CNG eSale 159 (lot 113) March 
2, 2007 from Garth R. Drewry Collection; second coin CNG eSale 117 (lot 
113) June 29 2005; third coin CNG eSale 165 (lot 112) June 1, 2007.
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2657*
Thrace, Anchialus, Greek Imperial with emperor and 
empress portraits, various issues all in packets described, 
including Gordian III and Tranquillina, (AD 238-244), AE 
28mm, (12.27 g), obv. confronting busts of Gordian III 
and Tranquillina, rev. eagle standing facing on thunderbolt, 
wreath in beak, (Mouchmov 2955, AMNG II, 678, Varbanov 
690); another similar, AE 24mm, (13.05 g), obv. similar to 
previous item, rev. Apollo standing facing within tetrastyle 
temple, holding lyre on tripod, (cf.Varbanov 728); last coin, 
obv. Tranquillina diademed and draped bust right, rev. lion 
walking to right, (Varbanov 796). Very fine - good very fine, 
all very scarce. (3)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection first coin, from CNG eSale 165 (lot 145) June 
1, 2007; second coin from CNG eSale 176 (lot 208), November 14, 2007; 
third coin from CNG eSale 144 (lot 181), July 26, 2006).

part

2658*
Thrace, Augusta Trajana, Greek Imperial with emperor 
portraits, various issues all in packets described, including 
Caracalla, (AD 198-217), AE 31mm, (17.79 g), obv. laureate 
bust of Caracalla draped to left holding spear and shield 
decorated with facing head of Medusa, rev. city gate flanked 
by two towers with third in background, (cf.Varbanov 
1100) (illustrated); another similar, AE 29mm, (17.38 g), 
obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Artemis 
advancing right, hound at feet, (cf.Varbanov -, BMC -, 
SNG Cop.-); AE 19mm, (4.29 g), obv. laureate draped bust 
to right, rev. Caracalla standing left, holding Victory and 
sceptre, captive at feet, (cf.Varbanov 1137 variety). Fine 
- good very fine, all very scarce. (3)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection first coin from CNG eSale 176 (lot 209) 
November 14, 2007; second coin from CNG eSale 176 (lot 208), August 
14, 2009 and from the J.P. Righetti Collection No.7736; third coin from 
CNG eSale 174 (lot 106), October 11, 2007.

2659*
Thrace, Bizya, Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), AE 
26, (9.89 g), obv. bare head to right of Marcus Aurelius, 
around M AVPHLIOC OV HPOC KAICAP, rev. naked Zeus 
standing left holding thunderbolt, around BIZV H NWN, (S.-
, Varbanov -, AMNG -, BMC -, SNG Cop.-). Bronze with 
delightful dark brown patina, good very fine and very rare, 
the type apparently unpublished. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J Sherwin Collection from Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 3353) 
from the Brian Jamieson Collection.

part

2660*
Thrace, Hadrianopolis, Greek Imperial with emperor 
portraits, various issues all in packets described, including 
Caracalla, (AD 198-217), AE 28mm, (12.26 g), obv. laureate 
bust right, rev. Mercury standing left, with purse and 
caduceus, boar at feet, (Youroukova V155/R206, Varbanov 
-) (illustrated); another Gordian III, (AD 238-244), AE 
25mm, (11.36 g), obv. laureate bust right, rev. city gate 
with two towers, (cf.Youroukova 598) (illustrated); others 
from Faustina Junior, rev. Hera with patera and sceptre, 
(Youroukova 76, Varbanov 3225 var.); another fourth coin, 
Caracalla, AE 17, (3.86 g), rev. Hermes standing left, (not in 
major references); fifth coin Gordian III, AE 26, (8.44 g), rev. 
Nemesis winged standing left, (Moushmov -). Fine - good 
very fine, some scarce. (5)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first two coins, from CNG eSale 294 (lot 
436) and Helios Sale 6 (9 March 2011) (lot 615); second coin from CNG 
eSale 159 (lot 153), this from the Garth R. Drewry Collection and Ponterio 
108, (August 1, 2000) (lot 159); third coin from CNG 186 (lot 75) April 
16, 2008); fourth coin CNG eSale 277 (lot 104), April 11, 2012; fifth coin 
from M.R.Roberts April 22, 2006.
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part

2661*
Thrace, Pautalia, various issues all in packets described, 
including Marcus Aurelius as Caesar, (AD 139-161), AE 
20mm, (4.68 g), obv. bare-headed bust to left, rev. the three 
Graces, (Varbanov -, Ruzicka - etc); another Septimius 
Severus (AD 193-211), AE 29mm, (11.08 g), obv. laureate 
head right, rev. Hercules standing right strangling the 
Nemean lion, club in exergue, (cf.Varbanov 4754-6 var., 
cf.Ruzicka 598 [same reverse die for Caracalla); third coin, 
Caracalla (AD 198-217), AE 18mm, (4.41 g), obv. draped 
bust to right, rev. Dionysos standing left, holding sceptre 
and grape bunch, (cf.Ruzicka 819 [Geta], cf.Varbanov 5462 
[Geta]) very rare), [illustrated]; fourth coin, Geta, (AD 198-
209), AE 19mm, (4.29 g), obv. Geta bust right, rev. Hercules 
kneeling right, strangling a serpent in each hand, (Ruzicka 
-, Varbanov -, very rare) (illustrated). Very good - good very 
fine, first two corroded, all rare - very rare. (4)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection first coin from CNG eSale 230 (lot 188) 
March 24, 2010 from the Mark Staal Collection; second coin from CNG 
eSale 289 (lot 204), October 24, 2012 and earlier CNG 50, (lot 1056 [part]; 
third coin from CNG eSale 344 (lot 269), February 11, 2015, from the Dr. 
George Spradling Collection); fourth coin CNG eSale 232 (lot 134), April 
28 2010.

Several coins are related to the Hercules myths and struggles.

part

2662*
Thrace, Perinthos, various issues all in packets described, 
including Nero, (AD 54-68), AE 19mm, (18.31 g), obv. Nero 
Laureated head to left, rev. legend in two lines within oak-
wreath, (Schonert-Geiss 231-240, Varbanov 20) (illustrated); 
another Septimius Severus (AD 193-211), AE 29mm, (13.82 
g), obv. laureate head right, rev. eagle standing right, head 
left on altar between two military standards, (cf.Varbanov 
175, Mouchmov 4510); third coin, Caracalla (AD 198-217), 
AE 22mm, (7.81 g), obv. draped bust to right, rev. Zeus 
enthroned to left, holding patera and sceptre, (Mouchmov 
4546, Varbanov 228). Good - nearly very fine, first scarce. 
(3)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection first coin, from CNG eSale 128 (lot 135) 
December 8, 2005; second coin from CNG eSale 117 (lot 116), June 29, 
2005 and from the Garth R. Drewry Collection; third coin M.R. Roberts, 
February 3, 1976.

part

2663*
Thrace, Philippopolis, various issues, including Commodus, 
(AD 177-192), AE 18mm, (4.49 g), obv. laureate head to 
right, rev. eagle standing right on altar, trees and shrubs 
flanking, (cf.Varbanov 1030); another Septimius Severus, 
(AD 193-211), AE 18mm, (4.26 g), obv. laureate head 
right, rev. crossed cornucopiae, (Varbanov 1267) green 
patination; third coin, similar, Caracalla (AD 198-217), AE 
30mm, (17.23 g), Alexandria Pythian Games issue of 215, 
obv. laureate head to right, rev. Zeus seated to left, holding 
patera and sceptre, (Varbanov 1451) (illustrated); fourth 
coin, Thrace, Plotinopolis, Faustina Junior, Augusta, (AD 
147-175), AE 23mm, (6.65 g), obv. draped bust to right, rev. 
Demeter standing left holding grain ears and long torch, altar 
at feet, (Varbanov 1830, BMC 4, [p.169]). First two and last 
coins porous, third good very fine others fine, all rare. (4)

$200
Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection first coin from CNG eSale 206 (lot 224) March 
11, 2009, coming from the J.S.Wagner Collection; second coin from CNG 
eSale 158 (lot 159), February 16, 2007, coming from the Garth R. Drewry 
Collection; third coin from CNG eSale 290 (lot 245), November 2, 2012; 
fourth coins from CNG eSale 154 (lot 104), December 13, 2006.

part

2664*
Thrace, Philippopolis, various issues all in packets described, 
including Antoninus Pius, (AD 138-161), AE 32mm, 
(21.93 g), Pontius Sabinus governor, obv. laureate draped 
and cuirassed bust to right, rev. river god Hebros reclining 
right with cornucopiae, (cf.Varbanov 652); another AE 
32mm, (21.71 g), obv. laureate head left, rev. river god 
Hebros reclining left, urn overturned water flows, holding 
cornucopiae, (cf.Varbanov 653) with green oxidation and 
obv, engraved as a mirror image letters and legend retrograde; 
third coin, similar AE 27mm, (10.16 g), obv. radiate head 
to right, rev. Apollo, standing left, holding patera over 
flaming altar, (Varbanov 741) (illustrated); fourth coin, 
Marcus Aurelius, (AD 161-180), AE 20mm, (3.89 g), obv. 
laureate bust right, rev. she wolf right suckling twins Remus 
and Romulus, (Varbanov 844 corrected and 844 obv. and 
rev. legends are incorrect, very rare) (illustrated). Very good 
- good very fine, first two worn, second with green active 
oxidation, all rare - very rare. (4)

$200
Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection first coin from CNG eSale 158 (lot 158) 
February 16, 2007; second coin from CNG eSale 175 (lot 267), October 
24, 2007; third coin from Jean Elsen, Sale 87 (Lot 1710) March 11, 2006; 
fourth coin CNG eSale 300 (lot 137), April 10 2013.

Several coins are related to the Hercules myths and struggles.
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part

2665*
Thrace, Philippopolis, various issues all in packets described, 
including Elagabalus, (AD 218-222), AE 29mm, (14.88 g), 
obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust to right, rev. Temple 
with seventeen visible columns in perspective, (cf.Varbanov 
1664); another AE 37mm, (23.20 g), obv. radiate bust draped 
and cuirassed right, rev. temple with thirteen columns seen in 
perspective from right, (cf.Varbanov 1667/1664 for obv/rev); 
third coin, similar AE 36mm, (21.21 g), obv. radiate and 
cuirassed bust right, rev. octastyle facade of the Temple of 
Apollo Cendresius (Varbanov 1667); another fourth coin, 
similar AE 28mm, (12.56 g), obv. radiate and cuirassed 
bust to right, rev. laureate draped bust of a young Dionysos 
(Artemis according to Varbanov 1772/3). Very good - very 
fine, some with oxidation, all rare - very rare. (4)

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection first coin, from CNG eSale 282 (lot 153) 
July 11, 2012; second coin from CNG eSale 315 (lot 163), November 20, 
2013, first and second coins coming from the R.D.Frederick Collection; 
third coin from CNG mail bid sale 69 (lot 946) June 8, 2005, ex Garth R. 
Drewry Collection and previously listed in Harlan J. Berk Sale 122 (lot 526, 
September 6, 2001for $1500); fourth coin from CNG eSale 158 (lot 160), 
February 16, 2007 coming from the Garth R. Drewry Collection.

part

2666*
Thrace, Serdica, Greek Imperial with emperor portraits, 
various issues all in packets described, Caracalla, (AD 198-
217), AE 31mm, (15.64 g), obv. laureate draped cuirassed 
bust right, rev. Hygieia on left Asklepios on right facing each 
other, Telesphoros between the (Varbanov -) unpublished 
(illustrated); another similar, AE 23mm, (7.75 g), obv. 
radiate bust right, rev. Hermes standing left with purse and 
caduceus (unpublished in standard references, cf.Varbanov 
2363); third coin similar but Julia Domna (AD 193-21), AE 
24mm, (7.70 g), obv. diademed and draped bust right, Rev. 
Homonoia left holding patera and cornucopiae, (Varbanov 
1995) (Illustrated); fourth coin, Traianopolis, Caracalla, 
AE 17mm, (3.52 g), obv. laureate, cuirassed and draped 
bust right, rev. Thanatos leaning on a column to right, 
(Mouchmov _, Varbanov -). Mostly very fine, all very rare. 
(4)

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection first coin from CNG eSale 288 (lot 293) 
October 10, 2012 from the R.D.Frederick Collection; second coin from 
CNG eSale 344 (lot 277), February 11, 2015 from the Dr George Spradling 
Collection; third coin from CNG eSale 179 (lot 151), January 2, 2008; fourth 
coin from CNG eSale 161 (lot 153) March 30, 2007.

Lot 2667
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2667*
Thrace, Serdica, Greek Imperial with emperor portraits, 
various issues all in packets described, Caracalla, (AD 198-
217), AE 30mm, (12.27 g), obv. laureate draped cuirassed 
bust right seen from behind, rev. Demeter standing partially 
facing holding patera and sceptre, (Varbanov 2254); another 
similar, AE 30mm, (18.03 g), obv. laureate draped and 
cuirassed bust left holding spear decorated with a gorgon, 
rev. Tyche standing left holding rudder set on globe and 
cornucopiae, (Varbanov 2471); last coin, similar to first coin, 
AE 30mm, (16.80 g),obv. Gordian laureate draped bust right, 
rev. Homonoia standing left, holding phiale over altar and 
cornucopiae, (Varbanov 2392) with flan crack. Mostly very 
fine - good very fine, all very scarce. (3)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection first coin from CNG eSale 176 (lot 213) 
November 14, 2007; second coin from CNG eSale 182 (lot 132), February 
20, 2008; third coin from CNG eSale 216 (lot 327), August 14, 2009, coming 
from the J.P.Righetti Collection no.8098.

part

2668*
Thrace, Greek Imperial with emperor portraits, various 
issues all in packets described, including Mesembria, Gordian 
III and Tranquillina, (AD 238-244), AE 25mm, (10.51 g), 
obv. laureate bust of Gordian III to right facing Tranquillina 
wearing stephane to left, rev, Dionysus standing left hold 
filleted thyrus and pouring cantharus left, (cf.Varbanov 
4192 [seated]) (illustrated); another Odessus, Elagabalus 
(AD 218-222), AE 29mm, (17.38 g), obv. laureate, head 
right, rev. Serapis standing left, holding patera over altar and 
cornucopiae, (Varbanov -, Mouchmov 1621) (Illustrated); 
third coin, Odessus, similar, Severus Alexander (AD 222-
235), AE 26mm, (10.61 g), obv. draped bust to right, 
rev. Serapis standing left, holding patera over altar and 
cornucopiae, (AMNG 2311, SNG Cop. 677); fourth coin, 
Odessus, Gordian III, (AD 238-244), AE 28mm, (14.56 g), 
obv. confronted heads of Gordian bust right, laureate and 
draped, facing Serapis left with modius and cornucopiae 
at shoulder, rev. Hermes standing left, holding purse and 
caduceus, (AMNG I, 2345, BMC -). Very fine, all scarce. 
(4)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection first coin from CNG eSale 370 (lot 268) March 
9, 2016; second coin from CNG eSale 161 (lot 130), March 30, 2007; third 
coin from CNG eSale 139 (lot 168), May 12, 2006; fourth coin CNG eSale 
144 (lot 183), July 26, 2006.

part

2669*
Thrace, Greek Imperial with emperor portraits, various 
issues all in packets described, including Bizya, Philip I, (AD 
244-249), AE 29mm, (14.35 g), obv. laureate and draped 
bust to right, rev. Hygeia standing right feeding serpent in 
arms, facing Asklepios, leaning on serpent entwined staff, 
(Varbanov -); Deulton, Maximus Caesar, (AD 235/6-238), 
AE 23mm, (9.22 g), obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed 
bust right, rev. Homonoia standing left, holding patera 
and cornucopiae, (Varbanov -, BMC -, SNG Bulgaria -) 
(illustrated); last coin, Byzantium, Septimius Severus, AE 
22mm, (7.25 g), obv. laureate head to right, rev. Herakles 
standing right, resting on club and holding lion skin, 
(Varbanov 1730, Mouchmov 3310). Fine - good very fine, 
all scarce. (3)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection first coin from CNG eSale 175 (lot 163) 
October 24, 2007; second coin from CNG eSale 161 (lot 135), March 20, 
2007; third coin from M.R.Roberts October 10, 1981.

2670*
Macedon, Thessalonica, Divus Julius Caesar and Octavian, 
(28-27 B.C.), AE 25, (11.12 g), obv. wreathed head of 
Julius Caesar right, countermarked ligate NK in circle, 
around QEOS, rev. bare head of Octavian to right, D 
below, around QESSA [LON]IKEWN, (S.-, Sear Imperators 
675, Touratsoglou, Thessaloniki, Em. 1, 27, RPC I 1554, 
BMC [Macedonia] 58 [p.115], SNG ANS 824, for c/m see 
Howgego 625). Fine, countermark very fine, slightly off 
centred, very rare. 

$150

Ex Dr Adrian Carr Collection and purchased from Guy Clark in 2006, 
previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 4107).

The D has been interpreted as either a denomination mark (four assaria) or, 
more likely, a date ie. a year four of the Actian era (28-27 B.C.). The ligate 
NK monogram has been generally accepted as a reference to Nero (Nerwn 
Kaisar). This is problematic considering that Thessalonica had abundant 
coinages issued under Claudius and Nero, such that countermarking these 
quite older coins would be unlikely. Touratsoglou (p.105) follows Kraay's 
suggestion that the NK is an abbreviation for Nike, and was applied to the 
coins during celebrations of the city's 50th anniversary of its grant of liberty 
by the Romans. All but two of the known specimens of this countermark 
occur on the coins of this first issue of Thessalonica, and the wear on the 
countermarks is nearly identical to that of the coins, suggesting that the 
countermarks could not have been applied very long after the coins entered 
circulation.
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2671*
Macedon, Thessalonica, Augustus, with Tiberius as Caesar, 
(4-14 A.D.), AE 21, (8.56 g), obv. laureate head of Augustus 
to right, QESSALON KEW[N] around, rev. bare head of 
Tiberius to right [TIB]EPIOS KAISAR, BMC 74 [p.117], 
RPC I, 1565, Touratsoglou 198, Varbanov 4178). Fine weak 
in places, scarce. 

$80

Includes descriptive collector's ticket.

part

2672*
Macedon, a small collection of Roman issues in Macedon, 
Stobi, Caracalla, (AD 198-217), AE 26mm (10.84 g), obv. 
laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Nike advancing left, 
holding wreath and palm, (Mouchmov 6553) (illustrated); 
Philippi, AE 19 (3.07 g); Macedon, Thessalonica, Caracalla, 
(AD 198-217). AE 20mm (5.70 g) obv. laureate, draped, 
and cuirassed bust right, seen from behind, rev. Kabeiros 
standing right, holding rhyton and hammer. (Touratsoglou 
- [V5/R1], SNG ANS -) (illustrated); similar, Gordian III, AE 
23, (7.34 g), obv. radiate head right, rev. agonistic crown 
(RPC 354); similar Salonina, AE 18, (2.50 g) rev. text in 
wreath; Macedon, Amphipolis, AE 23, (4.68 g) rev. Artemis 
Tauropolos on bull advancing right, holding billowing veil 
over head, (RPC 1635, Varbanov 3110); Sardinia, Uselis, 
c.38-36 BC, M. Atius Balbus, 22 mm, (6.32 g), obv. bare 
head left, rev. feather crowned head of Sardus pater right, 
spear at shoulder, (Grant 1969, 150, RPC 625, S.514, SNG 
Cop. 1112). Good - very fine, several scarce, an interesting 
lot. (7)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 133 (lot 177) 
February 15, 2006; third coin from CNG eSale 222 (lot 271), November 
11, 2009 and from J.P.Righetti Collection 6113 the reverse die is recorded 
paired with coins of Caracalla as Caesar; others all acquired from Sydney 
collectors and dealers as noted on each ticket, c.1984 - 2006.

2673*
Corinthia, Corinth, Tiberius, (14-37 A.D.), AE as, 21mm 
(6.87 g), L. Rutilius Plancus and A. Vatronius Labeo, duoviri, 
struck A.D. 12/13 - 15/16, obv. laureate head of Tiberius 
right, traces of legend around, rev. Pegasos to right, COR 
between legs, legend around. (cf.S.262, BCD 360 [Lanz Sale 
105], Amandry type XIV3 [This Coin], obv, b1, rev. Ia3/1 
[This Coin p.157], RPC 1145). Good fine, very rare. 

$150

Ex BCD Collection, from CNG Triton Sale VIII, January 12, 2005 (lot 2004 
part), unique according to Amandry for these dies. Lot includes tickets and 
several photographs of the coin and collectors detailed ticket.

2674*
Corinthia, Corinth, Tiberius, AE as, issued during reign 
of Tiberius by Magistrates L. Arrius Peregrinus and L. 
Furius Labeo, (32-33 A.D.), (7.08 g), obv. [L A]RRIO PE 
R E[GRINO II VIR], laureate head of Tiberius to left, rev. 
L FVRI[O LAB [EONI I]I VIR around, hexastyle temple 
inscribed without traces of GENT IVLI, COR in exergue, 
(S.-. BCD 381 [Lanz Sale 105, similar coin], Amandry XVI1, 
obv.Ia var., rev.Ia15 [p.169], cf.BMC 520 [p.63], cf.SNG 
Cop.213). Fine and very rare. 

$150

Ex BCD collection, sold Classical Numismatic Group Triton Sale VIII January 
12, 2005 (lot 2004 part), previously obtained from May 1988 for 50 francs, 
with his ticket and photographs, lot includes collector descriptive ticket. 

This issue has magistrates whose names appear on both sides of the coin. 
Amandry puts it into the reign of Tiberius, he notes 14 obverse and 53 
reverse dies a total of 96 coins for all issues of these magistrates. In the 
whole range of issues and for these dies a total of no examples appeared 
with this die combination.
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part

2675*
Pontus, Amasia, Antoninus Pius, (AD 138-161), AE 25mm 
(12.60 g), issued year 167 = 157-158, obv. laureate head 
right, rev. large altar, tree to left, (Dalaison 59q (D21/R48) 
= SNG von Aulock 21); second coin, similar, Commodus, 
(AD 177-192), AE 32mm, (23.41 g), issued CY 190 (188-
189 AD), obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, 
rev. Commodus on horseback charging right spearing lion 
below, (Waddington RG p.32, 31, SNG Cop. -) (illustrated); 
third coin similar, Caracalla (198-217), AE 28mm (13.35 g), 
CY 209 = (206/7 AD), obv. similar, rev. Caracalla and Geta 
both in togate, facing each other clasping hands, (Dalaison 
479 (D127/R379), Waddington DG 77). Fine - very fine, 
scarce. (3)

$150
Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 290 (lot 259), 
November 7, 2012, from the R.D. Frederick Collection and previously CNG 
eSale 239 (lot 294) August 25, 2010 from the Hans von Aulock Collection; 
second coin, from CNG eSale 117 (lot 118) June 29, 2006 from the Garth R. 
Drewry Collection, acquired from Hans Schulman, Auction 12, (lot 1684), 
February 2, 1974; third coin, from M.R. Roberts, December 24, 1984.

part

2676*
Pontus, Amisus, Septimius Severus, (AD 193-211), AE 33mm 
(19.51 g), obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, 
countermarked capricorn right, rev. Athena standing right 
presenting Nike to Hygeia standing left, (SNG von Aulock -, 
Howgego 299) (Illustrated); second coin, similar, Caracalla 
(AD 198-217), AE 33mm, (22.00 g), issued CY 241 (209-
210 AD), obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust left, with 
spear and shield with Gorgon's head, cmked. Nike?rev. Zeus 
seated left, holding Nike and sceptre, (Unpublished in major 
sources) (illustrated); third coin similar, Aemilian, (AD 253), 
AE 29mm (19.14 g), CY 284 = (253 AD), obv. radiate, 
draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Dionyysos standing left, 
holding kantharos and thyrsos, panther at feet, (unlisted in 
major references). Nearly fine - very fine, rare. (3)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 290 (lot 259), 
November 7, 2012, from the R.D. Frederick Collection and previously CNG 
eSale 239 (lot 294) August 25, 2010 from the Hans von Aulock Collection; 

second coin, from CNG eSale 136 (lot 141) March 29, 2006 from the Garth 
R. Drewry Collection; fourth coin, from CNG eSale 222 (lot 298), November 
11, 2009, from the J.P.Righetti Collection No.8555; previously from M&M 
Sale 13, (lot 251), October 9, 2003.

2677*
Pontus, Neocaesarea, Severus Alexander, (AD 222-235), 
AE 30mm (14.69 g), dated POA = 171 = 234-5 AD, obv. 
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. two tetrastyle 
temples side by side date in exergue, and bow, (Recueil 
General 44, Cizmeli 262) (illustrated); second coin, similar, 
Zela, Septimius Severus, (AD 193-211), AE 27mm, (12.53 
g), dated PMB = 206/7 AD, obv. laureate, head right, rev. 
tetrastyle temple with arched pediment trace of lighted altar 
within, (SNG Righetti 159, cf.BMC Zela 1-2). Fine - very 
fine, scarce. (2)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, both coins from M.R. Roberts (via W.Holt) 
2006-2007.

part

2678*
Bithynia, Koinon of Bithynia, Hadrian, (AD 117-138), AE 
22mm (5.87 g), obv. laureate head right, rev. octastyle temple 
with three pellets in pediment, (RG 48 var. [one pellet in 
pediment], SNG Cop. 327 var. [same]; SNG von Aulock 287 
var. [same]; Sabina, wife of Hadrian, AE 25mm (8.70 g), 
obv. diademed and draped bust right, rev. octastyle temple, 
(SNG von Aulock 291); others from Caesareia Germanica, 
AE 18mm, (5.98 g), rev. Tyche turreted head; Bithynia, Prusa 
ad Olympum, Julia Maesa, grandmother of Elagabalus, 
Augusta, (AD 218-222) AE 23mm (4.66 g), obv. draped 
bust right, rev. bearded man standing left, holding patera 
and sceptre, (not in any published references) (illustrated). 
Fine - very fine, in packets described. (4)

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 204 (lot 64), 
February 11, 2009; second coin from M.R. Roberts April 14, 2007; last 
coin CNG eSale 111 (lot 63), April 11, 2005 from the Garth R. Drewry 
Collection.
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part

2679*
Bithynia, Creteia-Flaviopolis, Antoninus Pius, (AD 138-161), 
AE 32mm (20.17 g), obv. bare head right, rev. Europa seated 
left on bull charging right, (not in references consulted, 
apparently unpublished) (Illustrated); second coin, similar, 
Caracalla, (AD 198-217), AE 27mm, (12.11 g), issued CY 
190 (AD 188-189), obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust 
right, rev. eagle on garlanded altar flanked by two legionary 
eagles, (SNG Cop.-, SNG von Aulock -) (illustrated); third 
coin similar, Geta, (AD 198-208), AE 24mm (6.06 g), 
obv. bare-headed draped bust right, rev. Septimus Severus 
standing left, phiale over altar and sceptre, (SNG Cop.-, SNG 
von Aulock -); fourth coin, similar, Tium, Commodus as 
Caesar (AD 166-177), AE 25mm, (10.84 g), obv. bare head, 
draped bust right, rev. Cybele seated left, (RPC -, unpublished 
in usual references). Fine - very fine, all rare. (4)

$220

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 115 (lot 228), 
June 2, 2005; second coin, from CNG eSale 160 (lot 145) March 15, 2007 
from the Garth R. Drewry Collection; third coin, from CNG eSale 259 (lot 
239), July 6, 2011; fourth coin from CNG eSale 226 (lot 404), January 27, 
2010, coming from the J.P. Righetti Collection No.5756.

part

2680*
Bithynia, Nicaea, Antoninus Pius, (AD 138-161), AE 18mm 
(3.81 g), obv. bare head right, rev. Asklepios standing left, 
(not in references consulted, cf.Lindgren I, 135); second 
coin, similar, Septimius Severus, (AD 193-211), AE 27mm, 
(11.03 g), obv. laureate, head right, rev. Zeus stand ing left, 
(BMC -, SNG Cop.-, SNG von Aulock -) (illustrated); third 
coin similar, AE 16mm (2.80 g), obv. laureate bust right, rev. 
Tyche standing left, holding rudder and cornucopiae, (cf.RG 
380, SNG Cop.-, SNG von Aulock -); fourth coin, similar, 
AE 16mm, (2.86 g), obv. laureate head right, rev. Demeter 
standing left, (RPC -, unpublished in usual references) 
(illustrated); fifth coin similar Plautilla (AD 202-205), 
AE 17mm, (1.59 g), obv. draped bust right, rev. Demeter 
standing left, (cf.RG 494); sixth coin, Severus Alexander 
(AD 222-235) rev, three standards. Very good - very fine, 
several rare. (6)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from M.R.Roberts April 14, 2007; 
second coin, from CNG eSale 226 (lot 382), January 27, 2010, from the 
J.P. Righetti Collection No.7205; third coin, similar but (lot 383) from J.P. 
Righetti Collection No.8661; fourth coin from CNG eSale 238 (lot 227), 
August 11, 2010, coming from the Massachusetts Historical Society Sale (lot 
960), March 6, 1991; fifth coin, from CNG eSale 151 (lot 150), November 
1, 2006; sixth coin, from Suttons Auction February 24, 1979.
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part

2681*
Bithynia, Nicaea, Caracalla, (AD 198-217), AE 25mm 
(8.36 g), obv. laureate bust right, rev. Aquila between two 
standards, (not in references consulted); (Illustrated); assorted 
issues of Geta (3) AE 16-18, various reverses (ex Righetti 
Collection); Elagabalus AE 22mm, (5.40 g), rev. hexastyle 
temple, (BMC -, SNG Cop.-, SNG von Aulock -); Severus 
Alexander, AE 21mm (4.73 g), rev. legionary eagle between 
two standards (cf.RG 616, cf.SNG Cop.519, SNG von 
Aulock -); another (3.77 g), rev. Roma seated left head right, 
(unlisted in references); another, rev. lion right; Maximinus 
(AD 235-238), AE 25mm, (8.58 g), obv. bust right draped 
and cuirassed, rev. Athena standing left, (RG-, BMC -, SNG 
Cop, -, not in usual references) (illustrated); Valerian (AD 
253-26), AE 20mm, (8.20 g), struck AD 256, obv. radiate 
bust right, rev. Dionysos standing left with kantharos and 
thyrsos (Weiser 196, RG-, SNG Cop. -); another, with rev. 
Tyche seated left, (SNG von Aulock 7070). Very good - nearly 
extremely fine, mostly rare. (11)

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, mostly all from CNG eSales 2005-2010, 
several coins from J.P. Righetti Collection Nos 9888, 1112, 8671, 8668, 
5755, 8925.

part

2682*
Bithynia, Nicomedia, Claudius, (AD 41-54), AE 27mm (7.43 
g), L. Mindius Ollio, Magistrate, obv. laureate head left, 
rev. head of Tyche right (cf.RPC I, 2069 (legend), SNG von 
Aulock 2371) (Illustrated); second coin, similar, Caracalla, 
(AD 196-217), AE 25mm, (8.55 g), obv. laureate, draped 
and cuirassed bust right, rev. female deity standing left, (not 
listed); third coin similar, Marcus Aurelius (AD 161-180), 
AE 17mm (3.38 g), obv. similar, rev. two fish, (cf.RPC IV 
on line 6089, [head right]); fourth coin, Severus Alexander 
(AD 222-235), AE 21mm (5.43 g) obv. laureate head right, 
rev. Nemesis standing left with scales and radiate wheel at 
feet (RG 307 variety); fifth coin, similar, Trebonianus Gallus, 
(AD 251-253), AE 23mm, (6.34 g), obv. radiate draped and 

cuirassed bust left with spear and shield, rev. emperor on 
horseback to left holding lance, (SNG von Aulock 7134) 
(illustrated). Very good - very fine, rare. (5)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 204 (lot 65), 
February 11, 2009; second coin, from Suttons Auctions Sydney January 27, 
1973; third Coin From M.R. Roberts April 14, 2007; fourth coin from CNG 
eSale 386 (lot 435), November 9, 2016; fifth coin from CNG eSale 188 (lot 
218), May 28, 2008 coming from J.S. Wagner Collection.

2683*
Mysia, Cyzicus, Imperial times under Gallienus, (A.D. 
253-268), AE 24, (8.44 g), obv. laureate bust of Gallienus 
to right, around [AVT KP]LIK GALLIHNOC, rev. Artemis 
to right drawing arrow to place into bow, around KUZIK 
NWN NEOK, (S.-, SNG France (Mysia) 867 [same obverse 
die, similar reverse], BMC -, cf.SNG Cop. 136 [similar 
reverse die], SNG Von Aulock -); another under Imperial 
times under Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), AE 22, (8.94 g), obv. 
laureate bust of Gallienus to left, right hand raised, around 
AVT KPLIK GALLIHNOC CEB, rev. Demeter standing to 
left, holding corn ears and sceptre, around ACKLHPIADOU 
KUZIKNWN, (S.-, cf.SNG France 5, 886, BMC -, cf.SNG 
Cop. 133 [same obverse die] and 138, SNG Von Aulock -). 
First coin centred both sides, otherwise extremely fine and 
very rare; second coin well centred extremely fine and very 
rare, both apparently unpublished. (2)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Noble Numismatics Auction 79 (lots 
3453, 3454).

2684*
Mysia, Cyzicus, Imperial times period under Gallienus, (A.D. 
253-268), AE 25, (9.58 g), obv. laureate bust of Cyzicus hero 
to right, around KYZIKOC, rev. Demeter to right holding 
corn ears and sceptre, around CTPA ACKLHPI ADOU 
KUZIK NWN, (S.-, SNG France (Mysia) -, BMC -, cf.SNG 
Cop. 98 [similar obverse die], SNG Von Aulock -). Extremely 
fine and very rare, type apparently unpublished. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, bought from Noble Numismatics Sale 79 
(lot 3455).
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part

2685*
Mysia, Cyzicus, Autonomous Issue, Time of Gallienus, (AD 
253-268), AE 23mm (8.56 g), obv. diademed head of the 
founder of Cyzicus right, serpent below, rev. legend in six 
lines within wreath, (SNG France -, SNG Cop.-, SNG von 
Aulock -); similar, second coin, Caracalla, (AD 198-217), 
AE 36mm, (22.06 g), obv. laureate bust right, rev. galley to 
left, (unpublished variant, cf.SNG France 786) (illustrated); 
another third coin, Cyzicus, Macrinus, (AD 217-218), AE 
(24mm, 8.99 g), obv. laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. 
octastyle temple, (unpublished in the standard references) 
(illustrated); another Gordian III, (AD 238-244), AE 24mm 
(8.01 g), obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, seen 
from behind, rev.octastyle temple, (cf.SNG France 837 (AE 
32mm); SNG Cop. -, SNG von Aulock -, Mionnet Suppl 
V pg 347, 426). Good fine - nearly extremely fine all very 
rare. (4)

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 160 (lot 172), March 15, 
2007, from Garth R. Drewry Collection, bought from Baldwins June 1978; 
second coin from M.R.Roberts April 2006; third coin from CNG eSale 311 
(lot 873), September 25, 2013, coming from the Kyzikene Collection of Roger 
Liles; fourth coin from CNG eSale 148 (lot 268), Sept. 20, 2006 coming 
from the Alexandre de Barros Collection, and from Classical Numismatic 
Group E68, lot 146.

part

2686*
Mysia, Miletopolis, Hadrian, (AD 117-138), AE 23mm 
(5.67 g), obv. laureate head right, rev. Miletos advancing 
left, looking right, raising arm and holding spear and shield; 
K in left field, (cf.SNG von Aulock 7418 [draped bust, no 
K] CNG Cop.-, SNG von Aulock -); similar, second coin, 
Plautilla, Augusta, (AD 202-205), AE 20mm, (4.02 g), 
obv. draped bust right, rev. helmeted bust of Athena right, 
wearing aegis, (SNG France -, BMC -, SNG von Aulock -, 
SNG Copenhagen -, Mabbott 1299 [this coin?]) (illustrated); 
third coin, Mysia, Parium, Gallienus, (AD 253-268), AE 
27mm (10.38 g), obv. laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust 
right, rev. Emperor on horseback galloping right, holding 
spear, (SNG France -, SNG Cop. -, BMC -) (illustrated); 
other minor coins from Pergamon, (S.4910) and Attaea, 
(BMC 3-4). Fine - good very fine, first coin with active green 
oxidation, all mostly rare. (5)

$160

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 139 (lot 172), May 12, 2004; 
from Tony Hardy Collection, second coin from CNG eSale 169, (lot 79) July 
25, 2007 and the J.S.Wagner Collection; third coin from CNG eSale 227 
(lot 294), Feb. 10, 2010, coming from the J.P. Righetti Collection No.6215; 
fourth and fifth coins from Sydney local dealers or auction sale.

part

2687*
Troas, Alexandria Troas, Geta as Caesar, (AD 198-209), 
AE 23mm (7.80 g), obv. laureate and draped bust right, rev. 
Apollo standing facing on rock holding patera and bow, 
(not in published references, cf.Bellinger 269 same rev. for 
Caracalla) (illustrated); second coin, similar, Trebonianus 
Gallus, (AD 251-253), AE 23mm, (6.52 g), obv. laureate, 
draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Apollo standing left 
right foot on cippus, holding branch, (cf.Bellinger A414 
[Volusian] SNG Cop. -); third coin similar, Caracalla (198-
217), AE 25mm (7.28 g), obv. similar, rev. Marsyas standing 
right on base, (cf.Bellinger 289, CNG 532, [lot 413] same 
dies; fourth coin, another rev. wolf twins. Fair - good very 
fine, scarce. (4)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 163 (lot 169), April 
27, 2007; second coin, from CNG eSale 215 (lot 425) July 29, 2009 from 
the J.P. Righetti Collection No.6223; third coin, from M.R. Roberts, April 
20, 2008; Last coin Sutton's coin Sale March 7, 1981 (lot 133).
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part

2688*
Ionia, Ephesus, Commodus, (AD 177-192), AE 18mm (3.64 
g), obv. laureate head right, rev. Artemis drawing arrow 
from quiver and holding bow, standing right in biga drawn 
by two stags, (BMC Ionia -, SNG Copenhagen -, SNG von 
Aulock -; SNG Munich -, SNG Tubingen - ) (illustrated); 
another Caracalla, (AD 198-217), AE 24mm (6.45 g), Second 
neocorate, obv. laureate head right rev, Artemis standing 
right, holding by the antlers stag kneeling right. SNG von 
Aulock 1899 var. (third neocorate) (illustrated); third coin 
similar, Augustus, (BC 27-AD 14), AE 26mm (11.26 g), 
obv. bare-headed head right, rev. AVGVSTVS in wreath, 
(RIC 485, RPC 2231); fourth coin, similar, AE 15mm, 
(2.75 g), obv. Similar rev. Cult statue of Artemis Ephesia 
standing facing, (RPC 2618); Ionia. Colophon, Caracalla. 
(AD 198-217), AE 21mm (4.48 g), obv. laureate head right, 
rev. Apollo seated left, holding patera over tripod, resting 
arm on lyre, (SNG Copenhagen 190 var. [bust]). Very good 
- nearly extremely fine, all rare. (5)

$220

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 160 (lot 185), 
March 15, 2007, coming from the Garth R. Drewry Collection obtained 
from Baldwins in August 1973; second coin, from CNG eSale 137 (lot 
46), April 12, 2006 from the Grth R. Drewry Collection from Baldwins in 
August 1973; third coin and fourth coins from M.R.Roberts 1984, 1986; 
fifth coin from CNG eSale 205 (lot 273), February 25, 2009, coming from 
the D.Algheri collection.

part

2689*
Ionia, Ephesus, Gordian III, (AD 238-244), AE 27mm (9.76 
g), obv laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, seen from 
behind, rev. ethnic in four lines, Artemis holding bow and 
drawing arrow from quiver, standing right in biga drawn by 
two stags, (BMC Ionia -, SNG Cop.-, SNG von Aulock -, 
SNG Tubingen -; SNG Munich -.) (illustrated); another, AE 
22mm, (5.07 g), obv. laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust 
right, rev. Artemis standing facing, drawing arrow from 
quiver and holding bow, (SNG Cop. -, SNG von Aulock 
-, BMC -); another similar, Gallienus, (AD 253-268), AE 
27mm (7.30 g), obv. laureate bust right, rev. covered cart 
drawn by two horses (Lindgren & Kovacs Vol.5, 1137) 
damaged previously holed at edge; fourth coin, Ionia, 
Metropolis, Caracalla, (AD 198-217), AE 30mm (11.05 
g), obv. laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right, rev. 
Cybele seated left, holding uncertain object (patera?) and 
resting elbow on drum, panther at feet, (SNG Cop.-; SNG 

von Aulock -; BMC - ); fifth coin, Caria, Islands off Caria, 
Rhodos, Rhodes, Commodus, (AD 177-192), AE 15mm 
(3.70 g), obv. radiate and draped bust of Commodus right, 
rev. radiate and draped bust of Helios right, (SNG Helsinki 
788); sixth coin, Caria, Cos, Augustus (27 BC-AD 14), AE 
15mm, (3.00 g), Pythonikos Timoxenou, magistrate, obv. 
laureate head right, rev. head of Herakles right wearing lion 
skin, (RPC I 2737). Very good - very fine, all rare. (6)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 160 (lot 189), 
March 15, 2007, coming from the Garth R. Drewry Collection obtained 
from Baldwins in June 1978; second coin, from CNG eSale 273 (lot 119), 
February 8, 2012; third coin from W. Fleming 1976; fourth coin from CNG 
eSale 187 (lot 187), April 2, 2008, from the J.S. Wagner Collection; fifth 
coin from CNG eSale 138 (lot 146) April 27, 2006, sixth coin from M.R. 
Roberts 1985.

part

2690*
Lydia, Apollonoshieron, Tiberius, (AD 14-37), AE 18mm 
(4.10 g), obv. laureate head right, rev. Apollo standing facing, 
holding patera and resting hand on lyre, (RPC 3043); Lydia, 
Bagis, Septimius Severus, (AD 193-211), AE 21mm, (5.43 
g), obv. laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust right, rev. Zeus 
Lydios standing left, holding eagle and sceptre, (cf.SNG 
Cop.48); third coin another Bagis, Geta, as Caesar, (AD 198-
209), AE 22mm (5.23 g), Gaius, archon, obv. bare-headed, 
draped and cuirassed bust right rev. Hygeia, on left, standing 
right, holding serpent, facing Asklepios, on right, standing 
standing left, leaning on serpent-entwined staff, small figure 
of Telesphoros standing between, (BMC p. 39, 47-8 var. 
[magistrate]) (illustrated); fourth coin, Lydia, Blaundus, 
Nero, as Caesar, (AD 50-54), AE 16mm (5.69 g), Ti. Klau. 
Kalligenes, magistrate. struck circa AD 55, obv. draped bust 
right, rev. Apollo standing right, holding plectrum and lyre, 
(RPC 3059.24 [This Coin]) (illustrated); small worn issues 
from Cilbiani Superiores for Plautilla, AE 22 mm (S.2756) 
and Germe, Hadrian, AE 22. Good - good very fine, some 
rare. (6)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 185 (lot 191), April 2, 2008, 
second coin from CNG eSale 205, (lot 277), Feb. 28, 2009; third coin from 
CNG eSale 159 (lot 163), March 2, 2007, coming from the Garth R. Drewry 
Collection, and ex Alex G. Malloy XXIII, 30 October 1987, (lot 232); fourth 
coin from CNG eSale 185 (lot 193), April 2, 2008 and J.S. Wagner Collection; 
last two coins from local dealer M.R. Roberts in 1986.
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part

2691*
Lydia, Cilbiani Inferiores, Geta, as Caesar, (AD 198-209), 
AE 35mm, (20.66 g), obv. bareheaded, draped and cuirassed 
bust right, rev. Geta on horse rearing right, thrusting spear 
at crouching Parthian. (SNG von Aulock -, SNG Cop.-, F. 
Imhoof-Blumer, "Lydische Stadtmunzen," SNR [1897], -; 
BMC Lydia -, cf. Kraft pl. 73, 74 [for obv. die used for Sardis], 
Munsterberg p. 135 [magistrate]) (illustrated); second coin, 
similar, Geta, (AD 209-211), AE 22mm, obv. laureate, draped 
and cuirassed bust right, rev. Tyche standing left, holding 
rudder and cornucopiae, (BMC p. 63, 7, SNG von Aulock 
-, SNG Cop. -) (illustrated); third coin Lydia, Dioshieron, 
Caracalla, (AD 198-217), AE 20mm (5.22 g), obv. laureate, 
draped and cuirassed bust right, c/m: Artemis Anaitis, rev. 
Tyche standing left, holding rudder and cornucopiae, (BMC 
-, SNG von Aulock -, SNG Cop.-); fourth coin, Lydia, 
Hermocapelia, Antonia Minor as Augusta, (AD 37 and 41), 
AE 15mm (3.81 g), obv. draped bust of Antonia right, rev. 
draped bust of goddess right, (RPC -, SNG von Aulock -); 
small worn issues from Cilbiani Superiores for Plautilla, AE 
22 mm (S.2756) and Germe, Hadrian, AE 22; and a Seleucid 
AE. Good - good very fine, some rare. (7)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 288 (lot 313), Oct. 10 
2012, from the R. D. Frederick Collection, previously from Garth R. 
Drewry Collection from CNG eSale 109), (lot 113) acquired from Antioch 
& Associates, 24 Sept. 2001, (lot 100); second coin from CNG eSale 159, 
(lot 165), March 2, 2007, from the Garth R. Drewry Collection and ex Coin 
Galleries 10 April 1996 (lot 483); third coin CNG eSale 159 (lot 167), March 
2, 2007, from the Garth R. Drewry Collection and ex Antioch Associates 25, 
3 November 1999, (lot 63); fourth coin from CNG eSale 189 (lot 91) June 
11, 2008; last three coins from M.R.Roberts 2013, 2008, uncertain.

part

2692*
Lydia, Maeonia, time of Marcus Aurelius, (AD 161-180), 
AE 24mm, (8.03 g); Quintus, archon, obv. bust of Zeus 
Olympios left, wearing taenia, rev. Roma seated left on 
cuirass, holding Nike and parazonium, shield behind, (cf.
BMC Lydia pg. 133, 41 [issue of Verus with same magistrate]; 
cf.SNG von Aulock 3018 [issue of Aurelius with same 
magistrate], SNG Cop.-) (illustrated); Lydia, Mostene, 
Gallienus, (AD 253-268), AE 23mm, (6.85 g), obv. laureate, 
draped, and cuirassed bust right, seen from behind, rev. 
radiate deity on horseback right, holding labrys (double-
axe) over shoulder, lighted altar below horses raised foreleg, 
cypress tree to right, uncertain magistrates names around 

and in field, (Imhoof-Blumer, Lydische -, cf.SNG Munich 
333); similar Nacrasa, Hadrian, (AD 117-138), AE 15mm, 
(3.22 g), obv. laureate and cuirassed bust right rev. draped 
bust of Demos of Nacrasa right, (BMC Lydia p. 168, 19, 
SNG Cop.300, SNG von Aulock 3037); fourth coin, Lydia, 
Philadelphia, Vespasian, (AD 69-79), AE 23mm (7.81 g), 
obv. laureate head right, rev. Zeus standing left, holding eagle 
and sceptre, altar before, (RPC II 1329, BMC 61); fifth coin, 
Philadelphia, Trajan, (AD 98-117); AE 24mm (6.66 g), obv. 
and rev. as fourth coin, (SNG Cop. -, SNG von Aulock -); 
sixth coin, similar Philadelphia, Marcus Aurelius, as Caesar, 
(AD 139-161), AE 17mm, (4.28 g), obv. bare-headed and 
draped bust right, rev. Nike advancing left, holding wreath 
and palm, (SNG Cop. -, SNG von Aulock -, BMC Lydia -, 
Weber -, McClean -, Lindgren & Kovacs -, Lindgren III -). 
Fine - good very fine. (6)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 140 (lot 113), June 24, 
2008, second coin from CNG eSale 250, (lot 223), Feb. 24, 2011 from the 
J.S.Wagner Collection; third coin from CNG eSale 174 (lot 134), Oct. 11, 
2007; fourth coin from CNG eSale 186, (lot 84), April 16, 2008; fifth coin 
from CNG eSale 189 (lot 93), June 11, 2008; sixth coin CNG eSale 205 (lot 
281) Feb. 25, 2009 from the D. Alighieri Collection.

part

2693*
Lydia, Saitta, Autonomous, (c.2nd - 3rd Century AD), AE 
19mm, (4.07 g), obv. laureate head of Demos right, rev. 
Herakles standing facing, head left, leaning on club and 
holding lions skin, (BMC Lydia pg. 214, 12; SNG Cop. -; 
SNG von Aulock -.) (illustrated); Lydia, Sardis, Germanicus, 
with Drusus, Caesar, (15 BC-AD 19), AE 26mm (9.50 g), 
restruck under Asinius Pollio, proconsul, circa AD 28-
29(?), obv. togate figures of Germanicus and Drusus seated 
left on curule chairs, one holding lituus, rev. legend in two 
lines within wreath, (RPC 2995); third coin, Lydia, Sardes, 
Faustina senior, wife of Antoninus Pius Bronze (AD 138-
161), AE 34mm, (23.13 g), obv. draped bust right, rev. 
Hexastyle temple with statue of emperor holding Nike. (SNG 
Cop. -; SNG von Aulock 3154); fourth coin, Lydia, Sardes, 
Caracalla, (AD 211-217), AE 27, (6.55 g), obv. radiate head 
right, rev. Hercules advancing right, leading the Cretan Bull 
by the horns and holding upraised club with left hand, (Stoll 
41, BMC 164, Münsterberg p. 149 [for fuller name and title 
of magistrate]); fifth coin, Lydia, Tabala, Marcus Aurelius, 
as Caesar, (AD 139-161), AE 23mm (9.01 g), obv. bare head 
right, rev. Kybele seated left, holding phiale, resting elbow on 
drum, (SNG Munich -; SNG Cop. -; SNG von Aulock -; BMC 
4); sixth coin, Lydia, Tralles, Geta, as Caesar. (AD 198-209) 
AE 19mm, (3.06 g), obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust 
right, seen from behind rev. two bulls walking right, (BMC 
Lydia -; SNG Cop. -; SNG von Aulock -; Weber -; McClean 
-) (illustrated). Very good - good very fine. (6)

$220
Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 126 (lot 193), Nov. 10, 2005, 
coming from the Garth R. Drewry Collection, bought in August 1973 from 
A.H. Baldwin & Sons, second coin from CNG eSale 181, (lot 135), Feb. 6, 
2008 from the Patrick Villemur Collection; third and fourth coins from M.R. 
Roberts April 2007 and March 1985; fifth coin CNG eSale 224 (lot 389), 
Dec. 16, 2009, from the J.P. Righetti Collection No.9699; sixth coin CNG 
eSale 126, (lot 215) from the Garth R. Drewry Collection.
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part

2694*
Lydia, Silandus, Autonomous, (c.AD 81-96), AE 26mm (7.07 
g), obv. draped bust of the Senate right, rev. monogram and 
B in field, Zeus standing left, holding eagle and leaning on 
sceptre, (RPC II 1351, BMC Lydia -; McClean -); second coin, 
Lydia, Silandus, Septimius Severus, (AD 193-211), AE 25mm, 
(8.63 g), obv. laureate head right, rev. Athena standing left, 
holding owl and shield set on ground, spear resting against 
left arm, (SNG von Aulock 3179 var. [spacing of ethnic]; 
BMC 24 var. [same]) (illustrated); third coin, Lydia, Tabala, 
Caracalla, (AD 198-217), AE 30mm (13.8 g), obv. laureate, 
draped, and cuirassed bust right, rev. Septimius Severus and 
Caracalla facing one another, clasping hands. SNG Cop. -, 
BMC -); fourth coin, Lydia, Thyatira, Severus Alexander, 
(AD 222-235), AE 25mm, (6.81 g), obv. laureate, draped 
and cuirassed bust right, seen from behind rev. Athena seated 
left, holding Nike and sceptre, shield resting on side of seat, 
(BMC Lydia -; SNG Cop.623 var. [obverse legend and type]) 
(illustrated); fifth coin, Lydia, Tomaris, Autonomous, (AD 
2nd -3rd Century), AE 22mm (6.57 g), obv. laureate head 
of Demos right, rev. eagle standing facing, head left, (BMC 
Lydia -, SNG Cop.-; SNG von Aulock -, Lindgren -, Weber 
-, McClean -). Very good - good very fine, some rare. (5)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 126 (lot 206), Nov. 10 2005, 
from the Garth W. Drewry Collection, previously from Antioch Associates 
Sale 97 (lot 64); second coin CNG eSale 222, (lot 313) Nov. 11 2007, from 
J.P. Righetti Collection and M&M Sale 15 (lot 857) Oct. 21, 2004; third 
coin from CNG eSale 159, (lot 165), March 2, 2007, from the J.S. Wagner 
Collection; fourth coin CNG eSale 126 (lot 211), Nov. 10, 2005, from the 
Garth R. Drewry Collection; fifth coin from CNG eSale 126 (lot 214), Nov. 
10, 2005 from the Garth R. Drewry Collection and Fred Shore July 2002 
list 102 (item 106).

part

2695*
Phrygia, Aezanis, c.2nd AD, AE 18mm (2.93 g), obv. bust 
right, rev. Hygieia standing facing, head right, feeding serpent 
from patera held in her arms, (von Aulock, Aizanoi - , RPC 
III 2509, BMC 103); second coin, similar, Akmonea, Gordian 
III, (AD 238-244), AE 25mm (6.61 g), obv. radiate, draped 
and cuirassed bust right, rev. Zeus seated left, holding phiale 
and sceptre; altar before, (SNG von Aulock -) (illustrated); 
another third Coin, Apameia, Geta, as Caesar, (AD 198-
209), AE 20mm, (3.76 g), obv. bareheaded and cuirassed 
bust right, rev. Marsyas seated left, holding cornucopia and 
aulos, (SNG Munich -, SNG Cop.-, SNG von Aulock - [but 
cf. 3505 for same type for Elagabalus], BMC -); another 
fourth coin, similar Apamaea, AE 14mm, (4.13 g), obv. 
bare head of Gaius Caesar to right, rev. facing cult statue 
of Artemis (with supports), (RPC 3130 [notes 2 examples 
only] and supplement, SNG von Aulock 8305); another 
fifth coin, similar, Cotiaeum, Valerian, (AD 253-260), AE 
23mm (6.75 g), obv. radiate bust right, rev. Cybele seated to 
left, holding patera and leaning on tympanum, in a biga of 
lions to left, (BMC 98); sixth coin, Phrygia, Hadrianopolis 
Sebaste, Elagabalus (AD 218-222), AE 21mm (5.84 g), obv. 
radiate bust right, rev. Tyche standing left with cornucopiae 
and rudder on globe; seventh coin, similar Kadi, Philip I, 
(AD 244-249), AE 31mm (12.60 g), obv laureate, draped 
and cuirassed bust right, rev. Athena standing right, holding 
spear and owl, (SNG von Aulock -, BMC 41, Lindgren and 
Kovacs 915 [This Coin]) (illustrated). Very good - very fine, 
mostly rare. (7)

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from M.R. Roberts April 2013, 
second coin CNG eSale 127 (lot 148), Nov. 28, 2005, coming from the 
Garth R. Drewry Collection obtained from Seaby in August 1973; third 
coin, from CNG eSale 239 (lot 311), August 25, 2010; fourth, fifth and 
sixth coins from M.R.Roberts 2008 (2) and 2013; seventh coin from CNG 
eSale 127 (lot 164), Nov. 28, 2005, from the Garth R. Drewry Collection 
coming from the Burstein Collection.
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part

2696*
Phrygia, Hierapolis, Elagabalus, (AD 218-222), AE 30mm 
(10.50 g), obv. laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Tyche 
standing left, holding rudder and cornucopiae, (Johnston, 
Hierapolis Revisited, in Num.Chron 1984, pg. 67, 22BMC 
-, SNG Cop. -, SNG von Aulock -) (illustrated); another 
similar, second coin, AE 23mm (7.13 g), obv. laureate, draped 
and cuirassed bust right, seen from behind, rev. Demeter 
standing left, holding grain ears and torch, (BMC p.269, 
25, SNG Cop. -, SNG von Aulock -); another third coin, 
similar, Lucilla, Augusta, (AD 164-182), AE 23mm (9.47 g), 
obv. diademed and draped bust right, rev. veiled and draped 
bust of Demeter left, torch before, (SNG Cop. -; SNG von 
Aulock -, BMC -) (Illustrated); fourth coin from Kibyra, 
Anonymous issue, (c.AD 160-180), AE 30mm, (15.68 g), 
obv. laureate head of Demos to right, rev. Serapis seated 
to left, wearing kalathos, extending hand over Cerberus 
and long sceptre, (Martin, Demos 6; BMC 35-6; Roma 
E-Sale 72, lot 403); sixth coin Phrygia, Philomelium, Julia 
Mamaea, (AD c.222-235), AE 20mm (5.42 g). M. Julius 
Paulinus, magistrate, obv. diademed and draped bust right, 
rev. clasped hands,(SNG von Aulock -, SNG Cop. -, BMC 
--, SNG Munich -); another sixth coin similar AE 34mm, 
(23.29 g), rev. Severus Alexander on horseback, galloping 
right, holding spear in right hand (no references noted, cf. 
Mionnet IV 897 for Severus Alexander). Very good - very 
fine, mostly rare. (6)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 138 (lot 150) April 
26, 2006; second coin CNG eSale 174 (lot 136), Oct. 10, 2007; third coin, 
from CNG eSale 183 (lot 134), March 5, 2008; fourth coin, from M.R. 
Roberts, April 2013; fifth coin CNG eSale 168 (lot 133), July 13, 2007, from 
the J.S. Wagner Collection; sixth coin from M.R. Roberts April 20, 2008.

part

2697*
Phrygia, Sebaste, Geta, as Caesar, (AD 198-209), AE 25mm, 
(8.89 g), obv. bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust right, 
rev. men standing right, foot on bucranium, holding spear 
and pine cone, (SNG von Aulock -); second coin, Phrygia, 
Stectorium, Julia Mamaea, Augusta, (AD 222-235), AE 
24mm, (5.20 g), obv. diademed and draped bust right, rev. 
Tyche standing left, holding rudder on globe and cornucopiae, 
(SNG von Aulock -, SNG Cop., BMC -, Lindgren and Kovacs 
-); third coin Phrygia, Synaus, Nero, with Agrippina Junior, 
(AD 54-68), AE 19mm (4.96 g), Metrophanes, magistrate, 
struck circa AD 55, obv. draped bust of Agrippina Junior 
vis a vis bare head of Nero left, rev. Apollo standing right, 
shooting arrow from bow, (RPC I 3107) (illustrated); fourth 
coin, similar Synnada, Caracalla (AD 198-217), AE 28mm 
(9.11 g), obv. laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev.Amaltheia 
standing facing, head right, holding long sceptre and infant 
Zeus; to right at feet, goat standing right, (RPC VI Online 
5765, BMC 54), extremely rare, only two known to RPC; 
fifth coin, similar, Temenothyrae, time of Philip I, (AD 
244-249); AE 30mm, (16.54 g), issued by Nicomachus the 
High Priest, obv. helmeted and draped bust of Roma right, 
rev. Serapis seated left, extending arm and holding sceptre; 
before him, Isis standing right, holding sceptre and sistrum, 
(BMC Phrygia p. 410, 13) (illustrated). Very good - very 
fine, mostly rare. (5)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 127 (lot 176) Nov. 
23, 2005; second coin CNG eSale 169 (lot 92), July 25, 2007; third coin, 
from CNG eSale 157 (lot 83), Feb. 5, 2007; Fourth coin ex M.R.Roberts 
1985; fifth coin CNG eSale 169 (lot 93), July 25, 2007 and from J.S. Wagner 
Collection.
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2698*
Pamphylia, Attaleia, Herennius Etruscus, (AD 250-251), 
AE 23mm (7.21 g), obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust 
right, rev. Athena standing left holding a victory to right 
and a spear and shield, (SNG Paris -, SNG Von Aulock - , 
SNG Cop. -) (illustration); another Pamphylia, Aspendos, 
Volusian, (AD 251-253), AE 23mm, (6.21 g), obv. laureate 
cuirassed bust right, rev. Nemesis, standing facing left holding 
staff at her feet a griffin, (not in references consulted); third 
coin Pamphylia, Magydus, Volusian, (AD 251-253), AE 22, 
(4.75 g), obv. laureate and draped bust right, rev. Demeter 
standing left holding branch and torch with serpent around, 
(SNG France 317, Waddington 3312) (Illustration). Fine 
- very fine all with porosity, rare. (3)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from Jean Elsen, Sale 116 (lot 568) 
March 16, 2013; second coin from M. R. Roberts May 17 1986; third 
coin CNG eSale 199 (lot 357) November 19, 2008, coming from the D. 
Alighieri Collection.

part

2699*
Pamphylia, Perga, Greek Imperial with emperor portraits, 
various issues all in packets described, Marcus Aurelius, as 
Caesar (AD 139-161), AE 14mm, (2.77 g), obv. bare head 
right, rev. Artemis standing right holding long torch and 
bow (unpublished) another Commodus (AD 177-192), AE 
13mm, (3.08 g), obv. laureate draped cuirassed bust right, 
rev. Artemis wreathed head right, (SNG Von Aulock -); third 
coin, Septimius Severus (AD 193-211), AE 23mm, (8.48 g), 
obv. laureate, cuirassed and draped bust right, cmked. AK 
in rectangular frame, rev. Asklepios standing left, leaning 
on serpent-staff, (SNG Cop. 324 [Caracalla], Howgego 513 
for cmk.) (illustrated); others of Geta (2) one with distyle 
temple reverse (CNG von Aulock 459), other with Artemis 
standing left with torch and bow. Very good - very fine, all 
scarce. (5)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 115, (lot 253) June 
2, 2005; second coin from CNG eSale 137 (lot 58), April 12, 2006 from the 
Garth R. Drewry Collection, and Frank Kovacs list VI, 13 November 1985; 
third coin from CNG eSale 153 (lot 141), December 12, 2006.

part

2700*
Pamphylia, Perga, Greek Imperial with emperor portraits, 
various issues all in packets described, Macrinus (AD 217-
218), AE 19mm, (5.49 g), obv. Laureate draped and cuirassed 
bust right, rev. Artemis standing right holding arrow and 
bow (unpublished); another Severus Alexander as Caesar 
(AD 221-222), AE 18mm, (4.59 g), obv. bare head draped 
cuirassed bust right, rev. Tyche standing left with rudder 
and cornucopiae, (SNG Von Aulock -, unlisted); third coin, 
Maximinus (AD 235-238), AE 26mm, (7.06 g), obv. laureate, 
cuirassed and draped bust right, rev. Asklepios facing head 
to left, leaning on serpent-staff, (not in standard references) 
(illustrated). Mostly very fine, all very rare. (3)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection first coin from CNG eSale 217, (lot 282) 
August 27, 2009 and from the J.S. Wagner Collection; second coin from CNG 
eSale 137 (lot 59), April 12, 2006 from the Garth R. Drewry Collection, and 
Frank Kovacs Mail Bid X, 18 May 1990; third coin from CNG eSale 297 
(lot 176), February 27, 2013.

part

2701*
Pamphylia, Perga, Greek Imperial with emperor portraits, 
various issues all in packets described, ten assaria 
denominations, Gallienus (AD 253-268), AE 30mm, (17.81 
g), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Artemis 
statue between two torches within distyle temple (SNG 
von Aulock 4731 var. [radiate]); another Salonina, wife of 
Gallienus, Augusta (AD 254-268), AE 31mm, (16.62 g), 
obv. diademed and draped bust right, rev. Zeus seated to left 
holding sceptre and patera, (cf.SNG Von Aulock 4744 [Zeus 
seated left]) (illustrated); third coin, Salonina, as before (AD 
254-268), AE 30mm, (13.45 g), obv. diademed and draped 
bust right, rev. Tyche standing left, holding [Nike?] and 
cornucopiae, (not in standard references) (illustrated). Fine 
- very fine, mostly porous, all very rare. (3)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection first coin from CNG eSale 137, (lot 65) April 
12, 2006 and from the Garth R. Drewry Collection; second coin from CNG 
eSale 137 (lot 68), April 12, 2006 from the Garth R. Drewry Collection; 
third coin from CNG eSale 139 (lot 178), May 12, 2006 coming from the 
Garth R. Drewry Collection.
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part

2702*
Pamphylia, Perga, Greek Imperial with emperor portraits, 
various issues all in packets described, all ten assaria 
denomination, all of Gallienus (AD 253-268), AE 31mm, 
(17.24 g), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust right, 
holding spear and shield decorated with gorgoneion, rev. 
three purses on top of money chest, (SNG PFalz 420) 
(illustrated); another AE 28mm, (13.54 g), obv. radiate bust 
draped cuirassed bust right, rev. Zeus seated holding phiale 
and sceptre, (SNG Von Aulock -, unlisted); AE 29mm, (13.83 
g), obv. radiate, cuirassed and draped bust right, star above, 
rev. Tyche standing left holding rudder and cornucopiae 
(SNG Von Aulock 4719 [laureate). Mostly fine - very fine, 
all very scarce. (3)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection first coin from CNG eSale 177, (lot 152), 
November 29, 2007; second coin from CNG eSale 216 (lot 342), August 
14, 2009; third coin from CNG eSale 137 (lot 62), April 17, 2006 coming 
from the Garth R.Drewry Collection, and Coin Galleries February 12, 
1997 (lot 635).

part

2703*
Pamphylia, Side, Greek Imperial with Salonina portraits, 
various issues all in packets described, ten assaria 
denominations, Salonina (AD 254-268), AE 32mm, (18.18 
g), obv. diademed and draped bust right, countermarked 
with E within incuse circle, rev. city - goddess veiled bust 
right (SNG von Aulock -, Howgego 805 for cmk.); another 
Salonina, wife of Gallienus, Augusta (AD 254-268), AE 
30mm, (16.18 g), obv. diademed and draped bust right, I 
before, rev. Athena standing to left holding palm and phiale, 
(cf.SNG Von Aulock 4861 [same obverse die], SNG Fitz. 
5113) (illustrated); third coin, Salonina, as before (AD 254-
268), AE 29mm, (15.63 g), obv. diademed and draped bust 
right, cmk. E in incuse circle, rev. Tyche turreted and draped 
bust right, (cf.SNG France 936 [same obverse die], Howgego 
805 for cmk.). Fine - very fine, mostly porous, all rare. (3)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection first coin, from CNG eSale 137, (lot 82) April 
12, 2006 and from the Garth R. Drewery Collection; second coin from 
CNG eSale 220 (lot 288), October 14, 2009 from the J.P Righetti Collection 
No.6142; third coin from CNG eSale 227 (lot 331), February 10, 2010 
coming from the J.P. Righetti Collection No.8537.

part

2704*
Pamphylia, Side, Greek Imperial with emperor portraits, 
various issues all in packets described, various denominations, 
Hadrian (AD 117-138), AE 22mm, (8.81 g), obv. laureate 
head right, rev. Apollo Sidetes standing facing holding 
pomegranate and sceptre, (SNG France 801 var. [draped 
bust]), (illustrated); another Gallienus (AD 253-268) 11 
assaria, AE 30mm, (15.65 g), obv. laureate bust draped 
cuirassed bust right, rev. Tyche bust veiled to right, (SNG 
France 922 var., SNG Von Aulock 4843 var. both var. with 
pomegranate on reverse); others of Tiberius, AE 16mm, (3.71 
g), rev. Athena advancing left (RPC 3391); Antoninus Pius, 
AE 18mm, (4.30 g), rev. Athena advancing to right with spear 
and shield, (SNG France 804); Philip I, AE 23mm, (8.13 g), 
obv. bust laureate right, rev. Athena standing facing holding 
palm branch and dropping pebble into amphora on left, 
(BMC 95). Mostly fine - very fine, last with green oxidation, 
all very scarce, first two illustrated. (5)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection first coin from CNG eSale 240, (lot 301), 
September 8, 2010; second coin from CNG eSale 220 (lot 284), October 
14, 2009 from the J.P. Righetti Collection No 6189; other coins from 
M.R.Roberts 1985-1986.

part

2705*
Pisidia, Adada, Caracalla, (AD 198-217), AE 25mm (5.70 g), 
obv. laureate head to right, rev. clasped hands, (SNG Paris 
-, SNG Von Aulock - , SNG Cop. -) (illustration); another 
second coin, Colbassa, Maximus, as Caesar, (AD 236-238), 
AE 18mm, (3.41 g), obv. bare-headed cuirassed bust right, 
rev. crescent and star, (not in references consulted, city 
unpublished for Maximus); another similar same reverse 
uncertain ruler AE 16mm. (3.23 g); another fourth coin, 
Isinda, Autonomous (Severan period), AE 20, (3.86 g), obv. 
Zeus bust right, rev. male on horseback right spearing serpent 
below, (SNG France 1596, von Aulock, Pisidiens I, 745) 
(illustrated); fifth coin, Pamphylia, Sillyum, Septimus Severus, 
(AD 193-211), obv. bust draped right, rev. Ares standing 
right with spear and grounded shield, (SNG France 983-4). 
Very good - very fine all with roughness, rare. (5)

$150
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Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin, CNG eSale 137 (lot 87) April 12 
2006, from Garth R. Drewry Collection, coming from Baldwin's London, 
June 1998; third coin, CNG eSale 160 (lot 215) March 15, 2007, from Garth 
R. Drewry Collection, acquired from Frank L. Kovacs; fourth coin, CNG 
eSale 168 (lot 144) July 13, 2007, coming from the J.S. Wagner Collection; 
fifth coin, from M.R.Roberts 1984.

part

2706*
Pisidia, Antioch, Lucius Verus, (AD 161-169), AE 25mm 
(5.40 g), obv. laureate, draped bust left, rev. God Men 
standing facing holding sceptre and Nike on globe, (unlisted 
in all references) (illustrated); another Septimius Severus, 
(AD 193-211), AE 22mm, (4.55 g), obv. laureate head left, 
rev. God Men, like previous coin (cf.SNG France 1118) 
(Illustrated); third coin another, Gallienus, (253-268), 
AE 22mm, (6.08 g), obv. radiate bust right, rev. Vexillum 
between standards (SNG France 1133 same obv. die); fourth - 
sixth coins, similar, Philip II, (AD 244-249), AE 26mm, (9.29 
g); Volusian, (AD 251-253), AE 24mm, (6.15 g); Claudius II 
(AD 268-270), AE 25mm (10.00 g), obv. laureate and draped 
bust right, Volusian radiate, rev. various reverses all featuring 
Vexillum and standards. Very good - very fine. (6)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, coins CNG eSale 136 (lot 150) From Garth 
R. Drewry Collection; second coin CNG eSale 194 (lot 123) Ex J.S. Wagner 
Collection; third coin CNG eSale 135 (lot 53) March 15, 2006; others from 
M.R. Roberts, c.1985-1986.

part

2707*
Pisidia, Antioch, Gordian III, (AD 238-244), AE 34mm 
(26.16 g), obv. laureate, draped cuirassed bust right, from 
behind, rev. Lupa Romana standing right, suckling twins 
Romulus and Remus, (RPC VII 2, 2730, BMC 103, SNG 
France 1196) (illustrated); another AE 33mm, (23.34 g), 
obv. laureate draped cuirassed bust right, rev. emperor on 
horseback galloping right aiming spear at lion below SR 
below, (BMC 85, SNG France 1234) (Ilustrated); third coin 
another, AE 16mm, (4.09 g), rev. Vexillum between standards 
(cf.SNG Hunter 2108); fourth coin, another Septimius 
Severus, (AD 193-211), AE 21mm, (5.40), obv. laureate and 
draped bust right, rev. Tyche deity standing facing head left, 
holding branch and cornucopiae, (SNG France 1114). Very 
good - very fine. (4)

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, coins from M.R. Roberts, mostly c.1980.

2708*
Pisidia, Apollonia Mordiaeum, Gallienus, (AD 253-268), 
AE Medallion 45mm (32.99 g), obv. laureate, draped and 
cuirassed bust right, rev. emperor standing left holding 
sceptre within octastyle temple, set on and ornate base, (SNG 
Paris 1565-1566, SNG Cop. 99, von Aulock, Pisidiens II, 
172 [This Coin]. Dark brown patina, coin pitted, reverse 
slightly double struck, otherwise very fine, rare. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, CNG Mail Bid Sale 70 (lot 560) September 
21, 2005, from Garth R. Drewry Collection, acquired from Empire Coins 
FPL 36, January 1986 (lot 119).

part

2709*
Pisidia, Comana, Antoninus Pius, (AD 138-162), AE 27mm 
(9.65 g), obv. laureate, head right, rev. founder plowing left, 
goading yoked oxen, (SNG France -, SNG Von Aulock - , 
SNG Cop. -, BMC -) (illustrated); another Septimius Severus, 
(AD 138-161), AE 30mm, (12.48 g), issued year 172 = 205-
206, obv. draped cuirassed bust right, rev. tetrastyle temple, 
(cf.SNG von Aulock 6744, cf.SNG Cop.212); third coin 
another, Otacilia Severa, Augusta, (AD 244-249), AE 19, 
(4.18), obv. diademed and draped bust right, rev. female deity 
standing facing head right wearing long veil, holding patera, 
(SNG France -, von Aulock Pisidiens -, unlisted in references 
consulted) (illustrated). Very good - very fine, rare. (3)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 169 (lot 105) July 
25, 2007, from J.S.Wagner Collection; second coin, from M.R. Roberts April 
22, 2006; third coin, from CNG eSale 201 (lot 257) December 12, 2008.
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part

2710*
Pisidia, Sagalassus, Philip I, (AD 244-249), AE 36mm 
(23.18 g), obv. laureate, draped cuirassed bust right, rev. 
Tyche standing left within distyle temple, holding Nike and 
Cornucopiae, (SNG Paris -, SNG Von Aulock - , SNG Cop. 
-, BMC -) (illustration); another Seleuceia, Tranquillina, 
(AD 241-244), AE 25mm, (7.85 g), obv. draped bust right, 
rev. Apollo Propylaeus standing right shooting arrow, (von 
Aulock, Pisidiens II, 2016, only one cited by von Aulock); 
another, Cremna, Marcus Aurelius, (AD 161-180), AE 16, 
(2.79), obv. bare head right, rev. Marsyas standing left wine 
skin over shoulder, (SNG France -, von Aulock Pisidiens -, 
unlisted in references consulted); fourth coin, Aurelian, (AD 
270-275), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. 
Agonistic prize urn with two palms on table, (SNG France 
-, von Aulock Pisidiens II, 1722 [same dies]) (illustrated). 
First coin heavily pitted, second pitted, otherwise very good 
- very fine, rare. (4)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin, CNG eSale 237 (lot 129) July 21, 
2010, from CR Collection; second coin, from CNG eSale 299 (lot 282) 
March 27, 2013; third coin, from CNG eSale 160 (lot 216) March 15 2007, 
from Garth R. Drewry Collection, acquired from Alex Malloy Auction 
XXIII (lot 151) October 1987; fourth coin, from CNG eSale 147 (lot 95) 
September 6, 2006.

2711*
Cilicia, Aegeae, Hadrian, (AD 117-138), billon AE 23mm, 
(10.39 g), obv. laureate bust right drapery on far shoulder, 
rev. Athena standing left, holding phiale and shield goat 
before spear behind, (cf. SNG Levante 1716 for coin type) 
(illustrated); another Aegeae, Otacilia Severa, wife of Philip 
I, Augusta, (AD 244-249), 26mm, (9.85 g), obv. diademed 
and draped bust right, rev. helmeted and cuirassed bust of 
Athena right (SNG Levante Suppl. 413 [This Coin]). Fine 
- very fine, both rare. (2)

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection first coin CNG eSale 123, (lot 17), September 
29, 2005; second coin similar sale, but (lot 20).

part

2712*
Cilicia, Anemurium, Severus Alexander, (AD 222-235), AE 
32mm, (16.39 g), obv. laureate head right, rev. cult statue 
of Artemis standing facing, stag to left, (SNG Levante -, 
SNG France 704) (illustrated); another similar AE 26mm, 
(10.43 g), obv. radiate, bust draped and cuirassed, rev. Tyche 
holding rudder and cornucopiae, within distyle temple, 
(SNG von Aulock 5520 [same dies]); Cilicia, Anazarbus, 
Antoninus Pius, (AD 138-161), AE 21mm, (6.40 g), dated 
178 = 159/160 AD, obv. laureate, draped bust right, rev. 
turreted head of Tyche right, (RPC 2027, SNG Levante 1386, 
Ziegler 136); Cilicia, Colybrassus, Valerian II (AD 255-260), 
AE 30mm, 11 assaria, (15.34 g), obv. bare-headed draped 
and cuirassed bust right, eagle below with open wings, IA 
erased before, rev. Athena standing facing holding patera 
and spear, shield at feet, (SNG Levante 351 [This Coin], 
SNG France 557 [same dies]) (Illustrated). Fine - very fine, 
mostly scarce. (4)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin CNG eSale 194, (lot 133), August 
20, 2008, coming from the J.S.Wagner Collection; second and third coins 
from M.R. Roberts 1985-6; fourth coin from CNG eSale 132, (lot 119), 
February 2, 2006.
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2713*
Cilicia, Epiphanea, Domitian, (AD 81-96), AE 17mm (3.83 
g), issued 161 = 93-94 AD, obv. laureate, head right, rev. 
Tyche seated right, holding grain ears date to right, (RPC 
-, unpublished in all standard references); another Severus 
Alexander (AD 222-235), AE 33mm, (19.55 g), issued year 
298 = 230-231, obv. diademed and draped cuirassed bust 
right, rev. Zeus seated left on wheeled throne, holding Nike 
and sceptre drawn by two captives, (cf.SNG Levante 1823 
[for Mamaea] unlisted in references); third coin another, 
Julia Mamaea, Augusta, (AD 222-235), AE 33, (19.96), 
issued year 298 = AD 230-1, obv. diademed and draped bust 
right, rev. Goddess seated left holding uncertain object and 
sceptre, (cf.SNG Levant 1823 [same obverse die], unlisted 
in references consulted). Nearly very fine - good very fine, 
all very rare. (3)

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 223 (lot 349), 
December 2, 2009; second coin, from CNG eSale 130, (lot 280), January 
5, 2006 from Tony Hardy Collection; third coin, from CNG eSale 169 (lot 
114), July 25, 2007 from the J.S. Wagner Collection.

part

2714*
Cilicia, Hierapolis Castabala, Septimius Severus, (AD 
193-211), AE 38mm (30.79 g), obv. laureate, draped and 

cuirassed bust right, c/m Nike on globe, rev. Nike standing 
right presenting wreath to emperor holding spear, (cf.SNG 
Levante Suppl. 375 [Tyche in place on Nike], cmk. Howgego 
260); another Valerian, (AD 253-260), 6 assaria AE 27mm, 
(10.32 g), obv. radiate, draped cuirassed bust right, rev. 
Helios advancing right head left raising arm, (SNG France 
2246 var.) (Illustrated); another similar, AE 28, (15.00 g), 
obv. and rev. as previous coin, (SNG France 2233 var.; SNG 
Levante 1598 var.); fourth coin, Ciicia Selinus, Maximus 
Caesar, (AD 236-238), AE 21mmn (5.78 g), obv. bare-headed 
and draped bust right, rev, twin goddesses facing each other 
holding grain ears, (SNG levante - , unlisted in references 
consulted) (illustrated). Fine - good very fine, all rare. (4)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 123 (lot 110), 
September 29, 2005 from Ian Roper Collection; second coin, from CNG 
eSale 192, (lot 121), July 23, 2008; third coin, from CNG eSale 192 (lot 
120), July 23, 2008; fourth coin from CNG eSale 127 (lot 206), November 
28, 2005 from the Garth R. Drewry Collection.

part

2715*
Cilicia, Laertes, Elagabalus, (AD 218-222), AE 32mm (15.74 
g), obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. the 
Capitoline triad, Jupiter with eagle at feet standing between 
Juno and Minerva, (SNG Levante -, SNG von Aulock -, not 
listed in any references) (illustrated); Cilicia, Mopsouestia-
Mopsos, Marcus Aurelius, (AD 161-180), AE 27mm, (15.88 
g), obv. bare head right, rev. Nike advancing right with 
wreath and palm, fire altar on right, (SNG France -, cf.SNG 
von Aulock 5740 [same, this for Lucius Verus]) (Illustrated); 
Cilicia, Pompeiopolis, Volusian (AD 251-253), AE 27, (9.24 
g), obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Athena 
standing left with spear and shield, (SNG Levante Suppl. 248 
[This Coin]); fourth coin, Ciicia Philadelphia, Maximinus, 
(AD 235-238), AE 25mmn (6.85 g), obv. laureate, draped 
bust right, rev, Zeus standing facing, head left, holding patera 
and long sceptre, (RPC VI, 6891, SNG Leypold 2581). 
Nearly fine - very fine, all rare. (4)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 117 (lot 137), June 
29, 2005 from Garth R. Drewry Collection and Harlan J. Berk sale 106, 
(lot 741) 20 January 1999; second coin, from CNG eSale 218, (lot 368), 
September 10, 2009 from the D.Alighieri Collection; third coin, from CNG 
eSale 123 (lot 38), September 29, 2005, and from Schulten sale 19-21 March, 
1986 (lot 601); fourth coin from M.R. Roberts, April 1985.
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part

2716*
Cilicia, Syedra, Hadrian, (AD 117-118), AE 19mm (4.92 
g),obv. laureate, bust right, rev. Demeter standing facing 
holding patera and sceptre, (SNG France 632 var., cf.SNG 
Levante 409); another similar obv. and rev. (SNG France 632 
[legend position], SNG Levante 409 var. [same]); third coin 
another, Maximinus I, (AD 235-238), AE 25mm, (5.33), obv. 
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Ares standing 
right holding spear and shield, (cf.SNG Levant 419 [This 
Coin], natural flaw on obverse) (illustrated). Nearly very 
fine - good very fine, all rare. (3)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 201 (lot 278), 
December 17, 2008, from J.S. Wagner Collection; second coin, similar (lot 
277) from J.S. Wagner Collection; third coin, from CNG eSale 123 (lot 47), 
September 29, 2005.

part

2717*
Cilicia, Tarsus, Elagabalus, (AD 218-222), AE 27mm (9.35 
g), obv. laureate, head right, rev. two lines within demiourgos 
crown, (cf.SNG France 1560, cf.SNG Levante 1080); another 
similar, Maximinus I, (AD 235 - 238), AE 37mm, (27.22 
g), obv. laureate, draped bust right seen from behind, rev. 
laureate bust right right facing Maximus bust left, (SNG 
France 632 -, SNG Levante 1105 [same dies]) (illustrated); 
third coin another, Philip I, (AD 244-249), AE 36mm, (19.90 
g), obv. radiate draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Artemis 
standing right holding bow and reaching for arrow in quiver, 
(SNG Levante 1151, SNG France 1731). Nearly fine - fine, 
all scarce. (3)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 112 (lot 142), 
April 18, 2005, from Garth R. Drewry Collection, previously from Harlan 
J. Berk; second coin, from CNG eSale 118 (lot 121) July 13, 2005; third 
coin, from CNG eSale 115 (lot 276) June 2, 2005, from Garth R. Drewry 
Collection.

part

2718*
Cilicia, Tarsus, Gordian III, (AD 238-244), AE 35mm (23.59 
g), obv. radiate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Herakles holding 
club and lion skin, (not in published references); another 
similar, AE 39mm, (30.28 g), obv. laureate, cuirassed bust 
right, rev. Gordian standing left holding patera over altar, 
(SNG France 1689, SNG Levante -); third coin similar, AE 
38mm, (30.58 g), obv. radiate draped and cuirassed bust 
right, rev. Tyche panthea standing left holding rudder on 
globe and cornucopiae, (cf.SNG Levante 113, cf.SNG France 
1695) (illustrated); others (2) worn AE from Mastaura in 
Lydia, and Tarsus, Cilicia of Trajan Decius. Fair - fine, all 
scarce. (5)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 117 (lot 138), June 
30, 2005, from Garth R. Drewry Collection, previously from Paramount 7-8 
January 1977; second coin, from CNG eSale 117 (lot 139) June 30, 2005 
from the Garth R. Drewry Collection and Antioch Associates Sale 43 (lot 
43), January 6, 2003; third coin, from CNG eSale 112 (lot 144), April 18, 
2005, from Garth R. Drewry Collection, previously from Coin Galleries 
April 29, 1976 (lot 1215); last two coins from M.R.Roberts (2010) and 
Geoff K. Gray (1975).

part

2719*
Galatia, Ankyra, Nerva, (AD 96-98), AE 32, (23.87 g), 
T.Pomponius Bassus, obv. laureate head right, rev. hexastyle 
temple, (RPC III. 2827, SNG von Aulock 6135 var.); another 
similar Caracalla, (AD 198-217), AE 28, (16.40g), obv. 
laureate head left, rev. Demeter standing left with grain ears 
and long torch, (SNG France -, SNG von Aulock -, BMC 
p.12, 20 var. [head right]) (illustrated); Otacilia Severa, (AD 
244-249), Nikandor Truf..archon, obv. diademed and draped 
bust right, rev.Cybele seated left holding phiale and sceptre, 
(SNG von Aulock 3447 var.) (illustrated). Fine - very fine 
all rare. (3)

$150

Ex Dr. L. J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from M.R. Roberts, April 20, 2008; 
second coin from CNG eSale 162 (lot 247) April 12, 2007 coming from the 
Edgar L. Owen Auction 20 (lot 87); third coin from CNG eSale 127 (lot 
157) November 28, 2005 from Garth R. Drewry Collection bought from 
Antioch Associates Sale 20, (lot 50) March 15, 1999.
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part

2720*
Galatia, Pessinus, Septimius Severus (193-211), AE 30mm, 
(15.77 g), obv. laureate bust left, drapery on far shoulder, 
rev. Tyche standing facing, head left, holding rudder and 
cornucopiae, (SNG France - cf.2612 [same obverse dies) 
(illustrated); second coin, another similar, AE 30mm, 
(19.44 g), obv. laureate head right, rev. Demeter standing 
left holding grain ears and sceptre, (unlisted in standard 
references); third coin, Bithynia, Prusias II, AE 17mm, 
(3.48 g), rev. Herakles standing left, holding club and lion 
skin, (SNG Cop. 631, SNG von Aulock 258), another from 
Nicaea, Septimius Severus, AE 14, obv. laureate head right, 
rev. flaming altar, (RG 361 p.443). Nearly fine - very fine, 
some roughness. (4)

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection first coin CNG eSale 196, (lot 116), October 1, 
2008; CNG eSale 168 (lot 163), July 13, 2007 coming from the J.S.Wagner 
Collection, third coin from Noble Numismatics (as Spink) 1978, last from 
W.Holt.

2721*
Cappadocia, Caesarea-Eusebia, Nero, (A.D. 54-68), silver 
hemidrachm, (1.57 g), struck circa A.D. 63, obv. laureate 
head of Nero to right, around NERO CLAVD DIVI CLAVD 
F CAESAR AVG GERMANI, rev. ARME NIAC across flan 
with Nike advancing to right, with palm and wreath, (S.-, 
RPC 3644 [p.556], Sydenham, Caesarea 81, RIC 615). 
Toned with strong portrait fully on flan, nearly extremely 
fine and very scarce. 

$200

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

part

2722*
Cappadocia, Caesarea-Eusebia, Trajan, (AD 98-117), silver 
didrachm, 24 mm, (6.54 g), issued 112-117, obv. laureate 
head right drapery on right shoulder, rev. draped female 
bust (Artemis) left, holding spear and patera, (Metcalf 64a, 
Sydenham, Caesarea 195) (illustrated); another similar 
second coin, Hadrian, hemidrachm, 15mm, (1.11 g), 
rev. club, (Syd. 257); another similar third coin, Marcus 
Aurelius, (AD 161-180), silver didrachm, 20mm, (6.84 
g), dated Cos III (161-166), obv. laureate head right, rev. 
Mt.Argaeus surmounted by statue, (Metcalf 130b, Sydenham 
323) (illustrated); another similar fourth coin, Elagabalus, 
(AD 218-222), AE 26mm, (12.82 g), year 3,obv. laureate, 
cuirassed and draped bust right, rev. as for third coin but 
on altar ETG, (Sydenham 522). Very good - very fine, all 
scarce. (4)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection all coins from M.R. Roberts, c.1984-5.

2723*
Cappadocia, Caesarea, Trajan, silver drachm, (A.D. 98-
117), (3.34 g), issued c.114, obv. laureate bust of Trajan to 
right, draped, around AYTOKP KAIC NEP TPAIANOC 
CEB GERM DAK, rev. clasped hands over signum set upon 
prow, around DHMARC EX UPATO S, (S.-,Syd.223a, RPC 
III 3030). Toned, very fine and rare. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

2724*
Cappadocia, Caesarea, Antoninus Pius, silver didrachm, 
(A.D. 138-161), (5.93 g), issued 145-161, obv. laureate 
head of Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTWNINO[C] 
CEBACTOC, rev. Mt.Argaeus, nude figure at top, around, 
UPATOC B PAT PATR, (cf.S.1661, BMC -, Syd. 301, 
Metcalf 123, SNG von Post 532 [this Coin]). Off centred, 
reverse overstruck on earlier issue, good very fine/very fine, 
rare. 

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics, Auction 53 (lot 2144). Previously from the von 
Post Collection (SNG 532).
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part

2725*
Syria, Coele Syria, Antoninus Pius, (AD 138-161), AE 25mm, 
(15.34 g), obv. laureate head of Antoninus Pius to right, rev. 
Helios standing left holding palm branch, spear and shield, 
(BMC -, SNG Cop. -) (illustrated); another Hadrian year 30, 
rev. legend in two lines, (RPC 3469, BMC 148); another, 
Cyrrhestica, Cyrrhus, (AD 138-161), laureate head right, rev. 
Zeus Kataibates seated left on rock, (SNG Cop.45, Butcher 
11a); another similar; another Chalcidice, Chalcis ad Belum, 
Hadrian, AE 22, rev. legend in three lines (RPC 3470). Very 
good - fine, mostly worn. (5)

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, coming from CNG eSale 111, March 30, 
2005 (lot 101), coming from the Garth R. Drewry Collection and Antioch 
Associates 38, (lot 101) March 4 2002; others from Sydney dealers and 
Auctions 1976-1986.

part

2726*
Syria, Coele-Syria Heliopolis, Septimius Severus, (AD 193-
211), AE 19mm (4.03 g), rev. Victory walking left, (Lindgren 
III 1266); another similar AE 19mm, (5.12 g), (not in 
references consulted) (Illustrated); another similar AE 21mm, 
(5.13 g), (Lindgren III 1266); Geta (AD 209-211) AE 22, 
(7.92 g), rev. two lines between legionary eagles (De Saulcy 
pp.10, 1); Hieropolis, Antoninus Pius, (2) AE 20mm, 23mm, 
(9.83, 9.07 g) rev. legend in two lines (S.1494); another Philip 
Caesar (AD 247-249), AE 28mm, (14.42 g), rev. Atergatis 
seated on lion holding sceptre (SNG Cop. 64); Seleucis and 
Pieria, Paltus, Septimius Severus, AE 23mm, (8.39 g), rev. 
monogram/shrine, countermarked on obv. (unlisted) rare city 
(illustrated); Laodiceia ad Mare, Elagabalus (AD 218-222), 
AE 18mm, (3.91 g), rev. wrestlers engaged, (SNG Cop. 372 
var. SNG Munich 942 var.); another, Macrinus (AD 217-218) 
AE 29, (12.91 g), rev. wolf and twins, (BMC 98, SNG Cop. 
369); other issues from Commagene, Samosata, Hadrian 
(4.63 g), rev. legend; another Zeugma, Antoninus Pius, AE 
22mm, (10.29 g), rev. tetra style temple on mount, (RPC 
8535 temp.). Very good - very fine, some scarce. (12)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, several from CNG eSales 2005-2013, one 
coin from Ian Roper Collection, others from local Sydney dealers.

part

2727*
Syria, Antioch ad Orontes, A large group of issues mostly 
AE, of various rulers, noted civic issues (2, one dated for 
128-9 AD), Augustus (S.291), Claudius, Nero, Galba as a 
silver tetradrachm, rev. eagle (only very good), Vespasian, 
Titus, Domitian, Caracalla?, Macrinus, Diadumenian, 
Elagabalus (5), Severus Alexander, Philip I (2), Philip II 
(illustrated), Trajan Decius (2), uncertain (2); together with 
issues from Seleukis & Piera, Emisa (2) Elagabalus (AD 
218-222) one AE 15mm, (2.56 g) rev. with bust of Sol, (not 
listed in usual references) (ilustrated), uncertain if correct 
but given to Emisa by CNG in eSale 138 (lot 170) (This 
Coin)). Very good - very fine, some scarce, last coin with 
minor roughness. (27)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, almost all coins except the last, from Sydney 
Dealers c.1970s - 1990s.

2728*
Syria, Seleucis & Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch), 
Nero as Caesar, (AD 54-68), issued AD 50-54, silver 
didrachm, (6.34 g), obv. bare-headed bust to right of Nero, 
rev. simpulum and lituus, LID PAXMON, (Prieur 70, 
RPC 4171). Dark patination, fine and scarce with some 
porosity. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection coming from CNG eSale 149 (lot 280) October 
6, 2006, previousy from the Garth R Drewry Collection. See footnote to 
CNG listing.
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part

2729*
Syria, Seleucia ad Calycadnum, Philip I, (AD 244-249), AE 
35mm (19.22 g), obv. radiate, draped and cuirassed bust 
right, rev. busts of Apollo and Artemis facing each other, 
(SNG Levante 778 legend placement); second coin, similar, 
Trebonianus Gallus, (AD 251-253), AE 28mm, (14.88 g), 
obv. radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Clipeus and 
wreath set on altar, vexillum on either side, (SNG Levante 
Supp 212 [This Coin) (illustrated); third coin similar, Valerian 
I (AD 253-260), AE 32mm (16.19 g), obv. similar as above, 
rev. Apollo and Artemis busts facing each other, (cf.SNG 
Levante 766 [same obverse die]); fourth coin, Gallienus, (AD 
253-268), AE 31mm, (12.19 g), obv. similar to previous coin, 
rev. Nike advancing left holding wreath and palm, (cf.SNG 
Levante 787 variety); fifth coin similar, obv. laureate bust 
right, rev. radiate god on horseback right, (SNG Levante 
Supp 215 [This Coin]) (illustrated). Fine - very fine, rare, 
last coin flan crack and holed. (5)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 127 (lot 188), 
November 28, 2005, from the Garth R. Drewry Collection from Davissons 
Sale 15 (lot 155) March 29 2001; second coin, from CNG Mail Bid Sale 
69 (lot 1128) June 8, 2005; third coin, from CNG eSale 118 (lot 119), July 
13, 2005); fourth coin, From CNG eSale 127 (lot 203), November 23, 
2005, from the Garth R. Drewry Collection, acquired from Ancient Coins 
(Harvey Hurtt) 30 Ocober 1972 [lot 262); fifth coin CNG Mail Bid Sale 69 
(lot 1131) June 8, 2005.

2730*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antioch ad Orontes, Philip II, (AD 
247-249), Silver tetradrachm, (11.38 g), struck 248-9, obv. 
laureate draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. eagle standing 
left with wings spread, holding wreath in beak, (McAlee 
1043, Prieur 473). Extremely fine with full mint bloom. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, coming from CNG eSale 135 (lot 66) March 
15, 2006, previously from the Marc Poncin Collection.

part

2731*
Syria, uncertain, first coin, Marcus Aurelius as Caesar, 
(AD 139-161), AE 23mm, (8.32 g), obv. bare headed bust 
draped right, rev. Pius on horseback to left, (unpublished in 
usual references); second coin, Seleucia [ad Calycadnum], 
Commodus, (AD 177-192), AE 26mm (10.82 g), obv. 
laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. busts of Apollo 
and Artemis facing each other, (SNG Levante 738 [This 
Coin]) (illustrated); third coin, Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, 
Seleucia Pieria, Tiberius, (AD 14-37), AE 27 mm, (14.07 g), 
RY 3 CY 47 = AD 16, obv. bare head right, rev. magistrate 
name years etc in six lines across field (RPC I, 4330) 
(illustrated); fourth coin similar to previous coin (12.96 g); 
fifth coin, Antoninus Pius, rev. SC; sixth coin, Elagabalus, 
(AD 218-222), AE 26mm, (10.94 g), obv. laureate bust 
right, rev. thunderbolt resting on stool (Butcher 90); seventh 
coin Antioch, Trebonianus Gallus and Volusian, (AD 151-
253), AE 31mm, (19.21 g), obv. confronting busts of both 
rulers, rev. Tyche seated facing within tetrastyle temple, ram 
above, river god swimming below, (BMC 556-7, SNG Cop. 
-) (illustrated). Fine- very fine, some rare, last coin minor 
roughness. (7)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 289 (lot 238), 
October 25, 2012; second coin, from CNG eSale 132 (lot 122) February 2, 
2006; third coin, from CNG eSale 163 (lot 184), April 27, 2007; fourth coin, 
from M.R.Roberts May 12, 1978; fifth and sixth coins from M.R. Roberts 
April 14, 2007 and June 12, 1986; seventh coin from CNG eSale 103 (lot 
131) December 8, 2004.
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part

2732*
Syria, Decapolis, Petra, Caracalla with Geta as Caesar, (AD 
198-211), AE 22mm, (6.71 g), obv. confronted busts of 
Caracalla to right and Geta to left, countermarked D within 
a circle, rev. Tyche seated left on rocky outcropping holding 
stele and trophy, (Howgego 801 for cm., Spijkerman 43a for 
reverse type for Caracalla); another Coele Syria, Damascus, 
Otacillia Severa (AD 244-249), AE 29mm, (22.35 g), obv. 
diademed and draped bust right, rev. agonistic urn containing 
a cypress, below a ram's head to right, (cf. Rosenberger 33 
for rev. type of Philip I, cf.SNG Munich 1020 for similar 
coin of Philip I, unpublished in standard references). Both 
coins about fine and very rare. (2)

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, coming from CNG eSale 273, February 8, 
2012 (lot 178), coming from the Patrick H.C.Tan Collection; second Coin 
from CNG eSale 208 (lot 224), April 8 2009, previously from Dix Noonan 
Webb Auction, September 29, 2008 (lot 5739).

part

2733*
Arabia, Bostra, Commodus, as Caesar, (AD 166-177), AE 
17mm, (2.47 g), obv. bare-headed and cuirassed bust of 
Commodus right, rev. turreted and draped bust of Tyche 
right,(Spijkerman 25 = Kindler, Bostra 15 var. [denomination, 
apparently a new denomination for this type for Commodus, 
as Caesar]); Dium, Geta, as Caesar, (AD 198-209), AE 24mm, 
(10.37 g), dated CY 268 (AD 205/6), obv. bareheaded, 
draped, and cuirassed bust right, seen from behind, rev. 
Hadad standing facing, holding eagle-tipped scepter and 
Victory; recumbent bull to left and right; (date) to right, 
(Hendin 848, Spijkerman 6; Rosenberger 6 var., Sofaer 4-
5); Decapolis, Petra, Commodus, (AD 177-192), AE 17mm 
(4.17 g), obv. laureate head right, rev. legend in three lines 
within laurel wreath, (Spijkerman 26) (illustrated). Generally 
fine, first and third coins with earthen patination. (3)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 243 (lot 285), 
Oct. 27, 2010; second coin from M.R. Roberts, April 2006; third Coin from 
CNG eSale 163, (lot 206), April 27, 2007.

part

2734*
Mesopotamia, Carrhae, Caracalla, (AD 198-217), AE 18mm, 
(3.30 g), obv. laureate head right, rev. veiled and turreted 
bust of Tyche right, (BMC Arabia pg. 85, 16ff var., SNG 
Cop. 177ff var) (illustrated); similar Edessa, Elagabalus, 
(AD 218-222), AE 17mm (3.20 g), obv. laureate, draped, 
and cuirassed bust left, rev. turreted, veiled, and draped bust 
of Tyche left, (cf.BMC 72, cf.SNG Cop. 213); a range of AE 
issues described on packets from Carrhae (2); Edessa (6); 

Nisibis (2). Generally very good - good fine, several with 
rough surfaces. (12)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 160 (lot 253), 
March 15, 2007, from the Garth R. Drewry Collection; second coin from 
CNG eSale 220 (lot 387), Oct. 14, 2009, other coins mostly from Sydney, 
dealers and auctions all noted on envelopes c.1973-2010.

2735*
Mesopotamia, Edessa, Gordian III and King Abgar X, (A.D. 
238-244), AE 32, (21.95 g), issued 242-4, obv. radiate and 
partially draped bust of Gordian III to right, around AVTOK 
K M ANT GORDIANOC CEB, rev. Gordian holding sceptre 
seated on left to right, receiving Abgar X Phraates who 
stands left before him, he is bearded, wearing tiara, kandys 
and trousers, holding Nike in left hand before him, left 
hand on hilt of short sword, around AVTOK GORDIANOC 
ABGAROC BACILEVC, (S.5743, BMC 139 [p.113], 
Lindgren 2588, SNG Cop. 223, cf.CNG eSale 213 [lot 354] 
realised $900US, Noble Numismatics Sale 126 (lot 2787] 
realised $650). Legend and portions of the coin encrusted 
with hoard patina, otherwise good very fine and rare. 

$250

Ex Superior Stamp & Coin Auction, New York International Convention 
Auction, December 3 & 4, 1999 (lot 1843 part as one of several in that 
sale). 

The subject matter is the king of Osrhoene's audience with the emperor 
Gordian III. The restoration of the kingdom by Gordian III was short-lived, 
his successor made Edessa a colony once again.

2736*
Mesopotamia, Singara, Gordian III, with Tranquillina, (AD 
238-244), AE 31mm (22.16 g), obv. laureate, draped and 
cuirassed bust of Gordian III on left vis a vis diademed and 
draped bust of Tranquillina on right, rev. Tyche seated left 
on rocks, holding branch, Centaur Sagittarius leaping left 
and discharging bow above, river-god below, (BMC Arabia 
p. 135, 8-11) (illustrated); another similar AE 30, (20.59 g); 
another AE 26 mm, (11.28 g), obv. around radiate head to 
right, rev. turreted and draped bust of Tyche right, above, 
the centaur Sagittarius to right, discharging bow, (S.3791, 
BMC p.134, 1 [Pl.XIX 1], SNG Cop.255). First coin good 
very fine, green and brown patina, a hint of porosity, second 
coin very good, third coin good fine with oxidation. (3)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 137 (lot 128), 
April 12, 2006 previously from eSale 54 (lot 73); second coin from M.R. 
Roberts, August 1985; third Coin from Geoff K. Gray, Sale 38 (lot 537) 
March 12, 1976.
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part

2737*
Egypt, Alexandria, a described collection of mostly drachms 
and tetradrachms from the following rulers; Claudius with 
Messalina, billon tetradrachm, dated year 4. rev. Messalina 
standing left leaning on column holding two children anmd 
grain ears, (S.495, RPC 5164) (illustrated); Nero and 
Poppaea, dated year 10, rev. Poppaea bust left, (RPC 5275) 
(illustrated); anothers of Nero; Otho, Vespasian, Hadrian 
(8, including obol, year ?11, rev. Harpokrates); Antoninus 
Pius (2); Marcus Aurelius; Severus Alexander; Gordian III, 
Philip I (2); Claudius II; Salonina; Aurelian and Vabalathus; 
Tacitus; Probus; Diocletian (4); Maximian (2). Very good 
- good very fine, an interesting stater collection. (31)

$500

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first two from Antiquarius (c.1982-4) other 
from various Australian dealers.

part

2738*
Eastern Mediterranean, Greek Imperial with emperor 
portraits, various issues all in packets described, including 
Samaria, Neapolis, Faustina Junior (AD 147-175), AE 
22mm, (6.94 g), struck year 88 (59-160 AD), obv. draped 
bust right, rev. cult statue standing facing, ornamental 
headress with stage each side, (Rosenberger 18 var. [year 
87], SNG ANS 978); another Phoenicia, Sidon, Severus 
Alexander, (AD 222-235), 15mm, (7.02 g), obv. laureate 
cuirassed bust to right, rev. three standards, (BMC -, SNG 
Cop. -, AUB -); first and second coins illustrated); together 
with others from Sidon (2); Askalon (1); Dora (1); Berytus 
(Beirut) (5). Fair - good fine. (11)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first two coins, from CNG eSale 112 (lot 
174) and CNG eSale 138 (lot 175).

2739
Greek Provincial, unidentified AE in 2x2 envelopes (mostly 
from Asia Minor), partially described with purchased details, 
sometimes with rulers name but lacking details of city or 
region. Poor - nearly fine, mostly rare types. (28)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, mostly from M.R.Roberts, Sydney, an 
interesting group for the researcher.

ROMAN  SILVER  &  BRONZE COINS  

2740*
Mark Antony, (44-30 B.C.), silver denarius, issued Autumn 
37 B.C., (3.34 g), Antioch or military mint traveling with 
Canidius Crassus in Armenia, obv. bare head of Antony right, 
around ANTONIVS AVGVR COS DES ITER ET TERT, rev. 
seven pointed Armenian tiara right, decorated with three 
stars, crossed bow and arrow behind, IMP TERTIO III 
VIR R P C, (S.1476, RSC 19, Syd 1205, Cr 539/1). Lightly 
toned, banker's mark on obverse, graffito on reverse, fine 
and very rare. 

$1,000

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

This coin commemorates Canidius Crassus' Armenian campaign in 37 BC, 
during which he defeated the King Artavasdes II (56-34 BC) in an attempt to 
secure the Roman flank prior to Antony's planned invasion of Parthia. The 
Armenians were successfully subdued, and Artavasdes swore allegiance to his 
new overlords, but when Mark Antony moved against the Parthian Empire 
in 36 BC, the Armenian king failed to adequately protect the triumvir's 
baggage train, and Mark Antony eventually blamed him for the disastrous 
failure of his campaign. Two years later, the Romans invaded Armenia and 
deposed Artavasdes II, who was then held captive in Egypt for some years 
before being executed at the order of Mark Antony right after the Battle of 
Actium. (per Leu Numismatik).

CNG notes that this type is ten times rarer than the Antony/Cleopatra 
denarius.

2741*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver cistophorus, Ephesus 
Mint, issued c.25 B.C., (11.37 g), obv. bare head of Augustus 
to right, below IMP CAESAR, rev. AVGV STVS either side 
of bunch of six corn-ears, all within dotted circle, (S.1586, 
RIC 478, RSC 32b). Toned, good fine and rare. 

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 132, lot 4090. Also Sale 121, lot 4733.
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2742*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondis or as, Nemausus 
Mint, issued after 16-15 B.C. - A.D. 10, (11.27 g), obv. head 
of Agrippa to left wearing rostral crown and bare head of 
Augustus to right, above [IMP] below DIVI F, rev. COL 
NEM on either side of palm-shoot, chained crocodile to 
right below, wreath above, (S.1729, RPC 523, RIC 155). 
Hammered up edge, cleaned, surface roughness, otherwise 
nearly fine. 

$80

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from Geoff K. Gray Auction 39 
(lot 161), July 9, 1976.

2743
Livia, mother of Tiberius, (b.58 B.C., d.A.D. 29), AE 
dupondius, Rome Mint, issued under Tiberius, A.D. 22-23, 
(14.41 g), obv. draped bust of Livia to right as Salus, SALVS 
AVGVSTA below, rev. TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVG P M 
TR POT XXIIII legend around SC, (S.1740, RIC 47, BMC 
81). Deep brown and green patina, minor surface roughness 
on obverse, otherwise good very fine and rare. 

$500

2744*
Agrippina Senior, wife of Germanicus and mother of Caligula, 
(died A.D. 33), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, restitution issue 
under Titus, c.80-81, (24.78 g), obv. draped bust to right, 
around AGRIPPINA M F GERMANICI CAESARIS, rev. 
around IMP T CAES DIVI F AVG P M TR P PP COS VIII, 
S C in centre, REST above, (S.2600, RIC 419, BMC 296). 
Toned, brown surface but porous with rough surface, 
otherwise nearly very fine, rare. 

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 202, (lot 176), 
January 14, 2009 from the White Mountain Collection, with CNG ticket 
(realised US $225).

2745*
Agrippa, (died 12 B.C.), posthumous issue struck by Caligula, 
(A.D. 37-41), AE as, (11.01 g), obv. M AGRIPPA L F COS III, 
head to left wearing rostral crown, rev. S C across, Neptune 
standing to left, holding dolphin and trident, (S.1812, RIC 
58 (Caligula), C.3). Dark brown patina, extremely fine and 
very rare in this condition. 

$1,000

Ex Spink & Son, London, 1986, as a private purchase.

2746*
Germanicus, son of Nero Claudius Drusus, (born 15 B.C., 
died A.D. 19), AE as, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 37-38, struck 
under Caligula, (11.56 g), obv. bare head of Germanicus to 
left, around GERMANICVS CAESAR TI AVGVST F DIVI 
AVG N, around, Rev. SC in centre, around C CAESAR AVG 
GERMANICVS PON M TR POT (S.1821, RIC 35, BMC 
49, C.1). Delightful brown patina, nearly extremely fine 
and very scarce. 

$500

Ex Spink & Son, London, 1986, private purchase.

2747*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 
41-42, (10.18 g), obv. bare head of Claudius to left, 
around TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG PM TR P IMP, rev. 
CONSTANTIAE AVGVSTI, Constantia standing to left, 
holding sceptre, SC across in field, (S.1857, RIC 95, BMC 
140, C.14). Light brown patination, nearly very fine and 
scarce. 

$100

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.
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2748*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE semis, (6.24 g), Lugdunum (Lyon) 
Mint, struck circa A.D. 65, obv. bare head left, globe at point 
of neck, around NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GERM, rev. 
Roma seated left on cuirass, holding wreath and parazonium, 
shields to right, around PONTIF [MAX TR POT] IMP P P, 
S C in exergue, (S.1983, RIC I 483 [RR], WCN 617, BMC 
400). Good fine/fine, dark green patina spot on reverse, very 
rare with left facing head. 

$150

Ex CNA (Classical Numismatic Auctions), XXIV, December 9, 1992 (lot 
652).

2749*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), AE dupondius, Lugdunum Mint, 
issued A.D. 75, (12.56 g), obv. radiate head of Vespasian to 
right, around IMP CAES VESP AVG P M T R COS VI, rev. 
Felicitas standing to left, holding caduceus and cornucopiae, 
around FELICITA S PVBLICA, S.C. across, (cf.S.2346, RIC 
818). Nearly very fine, scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from M.R.Roberts on June 21, 1974, 
previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 128 (lot 2818 part).

2750*
Titus, as Caesar (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issue of A.D. 77-78, (3.44 g), obv. around reading outwards 
T CAESAR VESPASIANVS, laureate head to right, rev. 
CERES AVGVST around, Ceres standing left, holding two 
ears of corn with poppy and sceptre, (S.2437, RIC 974 
(Vespasian], RSC 31). Lightly toned, weak on some of the 
reverse letters, good very fine and very scarce. 

$500

2751*
Titus, (A.D. 79-81), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 
80-81, (22.34 g), obv. laureate head of Titus to left, around 
IMP [T CAE]S VESP AVG P M TR P P P COS VIII, rev. 
Pax standing to left holding olive branch and cornucopiae, 
PAX AVGVSTI around, S C across field, (S.2526, RIC 155, 
BMC 171, C.140). Attractive fine/good fine with weakness 
on obverse legend, scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, acquired from W.Fleming September 22, 
1973.

2752*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 86, (3.05 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, 
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P V, rev. 
around IMP XII COS XII CENS P P P, Minerva standing 
facing with spear, (cf.S.2731, RIC 441, RSC 201). Toned, 
good fine - nearly very fine. 

$50

With old ticket.

2753*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE as, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 
88, (11.06 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, 
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VIII 
CENS PER PP, rev. Domitian sacrificing before temple with 
victimarius, musicians and attendant, around COS XIIII 
LVD SAEC FEC, S C in exergue, (S.2802, RIC 383, C.91). 
Attractive brown/green patina, good very fine and rare, a 
most interesting reverse. 

$400

This type is a commemorative to celebrate in Rome the Secular Games held 
by Domitian in October A.D.88.
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2754*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE as, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 
91-92, (10.93 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, 
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XVI CENS 
PER P P, rev. around MONETA AVGVSTI, Moneta standing 
to left, holding scales and cornucopiae, S C across field, 
(S.2807, RIC 395, cf.C.332). Attractive dark green patina, 
nearly extremely fine and scarce in this condition. 

$250

2755*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 97, (3.15 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, 
around [IMP] NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P II COS III P 
P, rev. around FORTVNA AVGVST, Fortuna standing to 
left, holding rudder and cornucopiae, (cf.S.3025, RIC 29, 
RSC 81). Obverse scratches, otherwise toned, nearly very 
fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102 (lot 4390).

2756*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), AE As, Rome Mint, issued A.D. Jan. 
- Sept. 97, (9.15 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, 
around [IMP NER]VA CAES AVG P M TR P COS III [P P], 
rev. around AEQVITAS AVGVST, Aequitas standing left, 
holding scales and cornucopiae, S C in fields, (S.3060, RIC 
94, C.10). Green patina, good very fine and scarce. 

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Moruzzi Numismatica with 
priced ticket for 206 euros.

2757*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), Paduan cast medal, after Giovanni 
Cavino, (23.48 g), obv. laureate head of emperor Nerva to 
right, IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS II P P, rev. 
Nerva seated on high platform to right, with additional figures 
around and on steps, in exergue S C, around CONGIAR P R, 
(Lawrence 44, Klawans 1, [p.73-74, illustrated example from 
same mould as this piece]). Of good style, extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 113, lot 4694. 
Also Sale 81, lot 3567.

2758*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 117, Rome 
Mint, (3.51 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of Trajan, 
around IMP CAES NER TRAIAN OPTIM AVG GERM 
DAC, rev. radiate and draped bust of Sol to right, around 
PARTHICO P M TR P COS VI P P S P Q R, (S.3140, RIC 
326, RSC 188). Lightly patinated, good very fine and rare. 

$250

Ex Morvzzi Numismatica, Rome Italy, with their priced descriptive ticket.

2759*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE dupondius, issued 101-102, 
Rome Mint, (13.43 g), obv. radiate head to right of Trajan, 
around IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM P M, 
rev. Abundantia seated to left on chair of two crossed 
cornucopiae, holding sceptre, around TR POT COS IIII PP, 
S C in exergue, (cf.S.3225, RIC 429). Bronze appearance, 
good very fine, cleaned and rare. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



388

2760*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE quadrans, Ulpianum mine issue, 
struck 103, Rome Mint, (2.98 g), obv. laureate head right, 
rev. Aequitas standing left, holding scales and cornucopiae, 
around traces of METALLI VLPIANI, (S.3252, RIC 708, 
C.182). Toned, nearly very fine, rare. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously CNG Auction 202, (lot 243), 
January 14, 2009, from the White Mountain Collection, with CNG ticket.

The issue refers to the Ulpianum (Dardanian) mine, probably as the source 
of copper.

2761
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE sestertius, issued 111, Rome 
Mint, (26.51 g), obv. laureate bust draped on far shoulder 
to right of Trajan, around IMP CAES NERVA TRAIANO 
AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P, rev. ALIM ITAL in 
exergue, Annona standing to front looking left, holding corn 
ears and cornucopiae, child before with roll, around S P Q 
R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, S C across, (S.3177, RIC 459, BMC 
869, C.510). Good very fine, very scarce. 

$200

Ex Numismatic Ars Classica, Zurich, Auction Sale L May 18, 2001 (lot 
1809).

2762*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE as, Rome Mint, issued 112-117, 
(11.69 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, around IMP 
CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GERM DAC P M TR P 
COS VI PP, rev. Victory advancing right holding wreath 
and palm, around SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI, S C across 
field, (S.-, RIC 593). Dark green patination, very fine, very 
scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

2763*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 117, Rome 
Mint, (3.26 g), obv, laureate bust with drapery on far 
shoulder to right, of Hadrian around IMP CAESAR TRAIAN 
HADRIANVS AVG, reverse, P M TR P COS II around, Pax 
standing left holding olive branch and cornucopiae, PAX 
in exergue, (cf.S.3523, RIC II.3.124, BMC 78, RSC 1015). 
Good very fine and very scarce. 

$200

2764*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 124, Rome 
Mint, (3.24 g), obv. laureate bust to right of Hadrian, 
drapery on left shoulder, around [IMP CAE]SAR TRAIAN 
HADRIANVS AVG, rev. P M TR P COS III around,Aeternitas 
standing to left holding heads of Sol and Luna, (cf.S.3458, 
RIC 81, RSC 1114). Toned, nearly extremely fine or better 
and a rare type. 

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2765*
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.136-7), AE dupondius/as, 
(11.91 g), Rome Mint, obv. draped bust to right of Sabina, 
around SABINA AVGVSTA, rev. CONCOR DIA AVG 
around, Concordia standing to left, holding patera and 
cornucopiae, (S.3943, RIC 1047, C.5). Brown patina, very 
fine, very scarce. 

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
109 (lot 3801) and the J.M. Day Collection.

2766*
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.136-7), AE sestertius, 
Rome Mint, (23.20 g), obv. draped bust to right of Sabina, 
with hair knotted at back of head, around SABINA 
AVGVSTA HADRIANI AVG P.P., rev. PVDICITIA around, 
Pudicitia seated to left, holding her hand to her mouth and 
resting her other hand in her lap, S C in exergue, (S.3937, RIC 
2531 [old number 1032], BMC 1877, cf.C.61). Attractive 
fine/very good and rare. 

$200
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2767*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE as, (9.54 g), Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 147, obv. laureate head of Antoninus Pius 
to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PI VS P P TR P COS 
III, rev. SPQR/ OPTIMO/ PRINCIPI /SC in four lines within 
oak wreath, (S.4314, RIC 827a, C.791). Dark brown patina, 
attractive nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$400

Ex Spink & Son, London, 1986, as a private purchase.

2768*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 164, (3.23 g), obv. laureate head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG 
ARMENIACVS, rev. around PM TR P XVIII IMP II COS 
III, Mars standing to right, resting on spear and shield, (cf.
S.4901, BMC 264, RIC 92, RSC 469). Toned, very fine and 
scarce. 

$120

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2769*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 164-5, (3.21 g), obv. laureate bust of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG 
ARMENIACVS, rev. around TR P VIII IMP II COS III, 
ARMEN in exergue, Armenia with peaked cap seated to left, 
in attitude of sadness, holding bow and quiver, before her 
vexillum and shield, (S.4881, RIC 81). Toned, nearly very 
fine and very scarce. 

$100

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2770*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 164-5, (3.34 g), obv. laureate bust of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG 
ARMENIACVS, rev. around TR P XIX IMP II COS III, 
ARMEN in exergue, Armenia with peaked cap seated to left, 
in attitude of sadness, holding bow and quiver, before her 
vexillum and shield, (cf.S.4881, RIC 122a, RSC 9a). Toned, 
good very fine and very scarce. 

$200

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2771*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 164-5, (3.34 g), obv. laureate bust of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG 
ARMENIACVS, rev. around TR P VIII IMP II COS III, 
ARMEN in exergue, Armenia with peaked cap seated to left, 
in attitude of sadness, holding bow and quiver, before her 
vexillum and shield, (S.4881, RIC 81). Toned, nearly very 
fine and very scarce. 

$100

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2772*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 164-5, (2.94 g), obv. laureate bust 
of^Marcus Aurelius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG 
ARMENIACVS, rev. around TR P XIX IMP II COS III, 
ARMEN in exergue, Armenia with peaked cap seated to left, 
in attitude of sadness, holding bow and quiver, before her 
vexillum and shield, (cf.S.4881, RIC 122a, RSC 9a). Toned, 
good very fine and very scarce. 

$100

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2773*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 165-6, (3.23 g), obv. laureate head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG 
ARMENIACVS, rev. around LIB AVG III TR P XX COS III, 
Liberalitas standing to left, holding abacus and cornucopiae, 
(cf.S.4914, BMC 394, RIC 144, RSC 408). Toned, good very 
fine or better and scarce. 

$150
Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.
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2774*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 165, (3.40 g), obv. laureate head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG 
ARMENIACVS, rev. around P M TR P XIX IMP II COS III, 
Annona standing head to left, holding cornucopiae and two 
ears of corn over a modius, prow to right, (S.4922, BMC 371, 
RIC 142, RSC 484). Lightly toned, good very fine - nearly 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$150

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2775*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 166, (3.68 g), obv. laureate head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG 
ARMENIACVS, rev. around PIETAS AVG TR P XX COS 
III, Pietas standing left sacrificing out of patera over altar, 
(S.4918, BMC 397, RIC 148, RSC 463). Toned, extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

part

2776*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 166, (3.14 g), obv. laureate head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG 
ARM PARTH MAX, rev. around TR P XX COS III, Pax 
standing left, holding branch and cornucopiae. PAX in 
exergue, (S.4915, RIC 145, RSC 434) (illustrated); another, 
(3.57 g), rev. around PIETAS AVG TR P XX COS III, Pietas 
standing left sacrificing out of patera over altar, (S.4918, 
BMC 397, RIC 148, RSC 463) (illustrated); another, (3.26 g), 
rev. Victory standing right, holding palm branch and placing 
shield inscribed VIC-PAR in two lines on palm tree, (S.4869, 
RIC 160, RSC 877); another, (3.49 g), rev. around FORT 
RED TR P XXII IMP V, COS III in exergue, Fortuna seated 
to left holding rudder and cornucopia, (cf.S.4900, RIC 185, 
C.208). Toning, very fine - good very fine, scarce. (4)

$200

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2777*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 167, (3.28 g), obv. laureate head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG 
ARM PARTH MAX, rev. around TR P XXI IMP IIII COS 
III, Providentia standing left, holding sceptre and wand over 
globe, (cf.S.4935, RIC 170, RSC 881). Extremely fine and 
scarce. 

$150

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

part

2778*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 167-8, (3.42 g), obv. laureate head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG 
ARM PARTH MAX, rev. around TR P XXII IMP IV COS 
III, Providentia standing to left, holding sceptre and pointing 
with rod to a globe at her feet, (S.4935, RIC 176, RSC 890) 
(illustrated); another, (3.34 g), rev. Mars standing right, 
holding spear and shield on ground, (cf.S.4950, RIC 123, 
RSC 472); another, (3.24 g), rev. Aequitas standing left, 
holding scales and cornucopiae, (S.4934, RIC 171, RSC 882) 
(illustrated); another, (3.42 g), rev. Pax standing left, holding 
branch and cornucopiae. PAX in exergue, (S.4915, RIC 145, 
RSC 434). Toning, very fine - good very fine, scarce. (4)

$200

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2779*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), AE dupondius, Rome 
Mint, issued 161, (9.84 g), obv. radiate head to right, 
around IMP CAES M AVREL ANTONINVS AVG P M, 
rev. CONCORD AVGVSTOR TR P XV around, COS III 
in exergue, S C across field, Marcus Aurelius and Lucius 
Verus with clasped hands, Marcus holds scroll, (cf.S.5021, 
RIC.801, cf.C.58). Attractive dark green patina, weak in 
places,otherwise good very fine and rare. 

$100

Ex CNG eSale 469 (lot 469 part), June 3, 2020 with collector's ticket.
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2780*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), AE dupondius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 165-66, (14.56 g), obv. radiate head of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG 
ARMENIACVS PM, rev. around TR P XX IMP III COS III, 
Roma seated to left, holding Victory and spear, shield below, 
S C across, (cf.S.5030, RIC 921, C.876) (illustrated); AE 
sestertius, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 163-164, (23.73 g), obv, 
M AVREL ANTONINVS AVG ARMENIACVS PM, laureate 
head right, rev. VICT AVG TR P XVIII IMP II COS III, S-C 
across fields, Victory standing right, holding trophy, Armenia 
in attitude of mourning at her feet, (S.5013, RIC 890, C.890). 
Green and brown toning, areas of encrustations, nearly very 
fine - very fine and scarce. (2)

$120

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2781*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, 
(34.70 g), obv. laureate head of Marcus Aurelius to right, 
around M AVREL ANTONINVS AVG ARMENIACVS, 
rev. around TR POT XX IMP III COS III, [S C] across 
field, Providentia standing to left holding wand and sceptre, 
globe at feet, (cf.S.5008, RIC 923, C.805). Attractive deep 
toning, struck on a medallic flan with a heavy weight, very 
fine and rare. 

$500

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2782*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), AE sestertius, Rome 
Mint, issued 171, (22.12 g), obv. laureate head of Marcus 
Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG TR P 
XXV, rev. around IMP VI COS III, S C across field, Victory 
standing right, attaching shield inscribed VIC/GER to palm 
tree, (cf.S.4978, RIC 1001, MIR 18, 228-6/30, Banti 129). 
Dark brown patination, minor traces of green, good very 
fine, rare. 

$400

A CNG example (Triton XXVII, lot 6175) in VF realised US$375.

2783*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), AE as, issued 177, (10.32 
g), obv. laureate head of Marcus Aurelius to right, around M 
ANTONINVS AVG GERM SARM TR P XXXI, rev. around 
IMP VIII COS III, above FELICITATI AVG PP, S C across, 
galley rowed by four rowers to left over waves, steersman in 
stern, S C across field, (cf.S.5061, RIC 1194, C.188). Dark 
brown patination, good fine/fine and rare. 

$200

Ex CNG eSale 469 (lot 689 part) 3 June 2020 with collector's ticket.

2784*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, 
issued 177-178, (24.16 g), obv. M AVREL ANTONINVS 
AVG TR P XXXII, head laureate to right, rev. around 
FELICITAS AVG IMP VIIII COS IIII, S C in field, Felicitas 
standing to left, holding caduceus and sceptre, (cf.S.4970, 
RIC 1227, C.184). Toned, very fine, scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

2785
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, issued 161-175, Rome Mint, (3.04 g), obv. 
FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, Faustina draped bust to right, rev. 
VENVS, Venus standing to left, holding sceptre and apple, 
(cf.S.5266, RSC 249, RIC 728, BMC 166). Toned, good 
very fine. 

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics with 
their ticket coming from the collection of Barry Allen Jones with another 
ticket from M.R. Roberts.
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2786*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), AE 
sestertius, issued 161, Rome Mint, (29.75 g), obv. FAVSTINA 
AVGVSTA, draped bust to right, rev. SAECVLI FELICIT, 
throne on which are seated two infant boys, (S.5282, RIC 
1665, C.193, BMC 937). Dark brown patination, very fine/
good very fine and rare, an unusually heavy sestertius. 

$300

2787*
Faustina Junior, (died 175 A.D.), wife or Marcus Aurelius, 
(161-175 A.D.), AE as/dupondius, issued 156-175 A.D., 
Rome Mint, (9.93 g), obv. draped bust to right, of Faustina II, 
FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, around, rev. FECVND AVGVSTAE 
around, SC across, Fecunditas or Faustina standing to front 
with head to left, holding a child in each arm, two other 
children beside her, (S.5294, RIC 1636 [Aurelius], C.101, 
BMC 977 [Aurelius]). Dark green/brown patination very 
fine. 

$100

Ex CNG eSale 469 (lot 689 part) June 3, 2020, with collector's ticket.

2788*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
AE as/dupondius, issued 161-175, Rome Mint, (11.10 g), 
obv. FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, Faustina draped bust to right, 
rev. VESTA, Vesta standing to left, holding simpulum and 
palladium, (S.5307, C.285, RIC 1690, MIR 45). Toned, 
very fine or better. 

$120

Ex CNG eSale 469 (lot 690 part) 3 June 2020.

2789*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
posthumous AE sestertius, (20.27 g), obv. around DIVA FAV 
STINA PIA, draped bust to right, rev. CON[SE CR]ATIO, 
altar enclosure with door in front, S C across, (S.5230, RIC 
1706, C.76). Green toning, mild surface pitting, good very 
fine - nearly extremely fine and very scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

2790*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, issued 163, 
Rome Mint, (2.96 g), obv. L VERVS AVG ARMENIACVS, 
bare head to right, rev. captive Armenia in attitude of 
mourning seated to left on ground amidst arms, around TR 
P III IMP III COS II, (cf.S.5347, RIC 526, RSC 255). Toned, 
very fine and scarce. 

$150

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2791*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, issued 164, 
Rome Mint, (2.75 g), obv. L VERVS AVG ARMENIACVS, 
bare head to right, rev. Mars standing to right in military 
dress, holding spear and resting left hand on shield, around 
TR P IIII IMP II COS II, (S.5355, BMC 282, RIC 515, RSC 
229). Toned, extremely fine, scarce. 

$250

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2792*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, issued 164, 
Rome Mint, (2.75 g), obv. L VERVS AVG ARMENIACVS, 
bare head to right, rev. Mars standing to right in military 
dress, holding spear and resting left hand on shield, around 
TR P IIII IMP II COS II, (S.5355, BMC 282, RIC 515, RSC 
229). Toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.
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2793*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, issued 164, 
Rome Mint, (2.48 g), obv. L VERVS AVG ARMENIACVS, 
laureate head to right, rev. Roma in military dress walking 
left, holding trophy, around TR P V IMP II COS II, (S.5357, 
RIC 537, C.270) (illustrated); another, (2.65 g), rev. Fortuna 
seated to left, holding cornucopiae and rudder, around FORT 
RED TR P VIII IMP V, COS III in exergue, (cf.S.5350, BMC 
477, RIC 586, RSC 111). Toning, mild surface roughness, 
nearly very fine - good very fine, scarce. (2)

$150

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2794*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, issued 165, 
Rome Mint, (3.33 g), obv. L VERVS AVG ARMENIACVS, 
bare head^to right, rev. Mars standing to right in military 
dress, holding spear and resting left hand on shield, around 
TR P V IMP II COS II, (S.5355, RIC 528, RSC 262). Toned, 
extremely fine, scarce. 

$250

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2795*
Lucius Verus, (161-169 A.D.), silver denarius, issued 165 
A.D., Rome Mint, (3.09 g), obv. laureate cuirassed bust of 
Lucius Verus to right, around L VERVS AVG ARM PARTH 
MAX, rev. TR P V IMP III COS II around, Parthian with 
hands bound sitting right, bow, bowcase and shield at his 
feet, (S.5358, RIC 541, RSC 274). Lightly toned, nearly 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2796*
Lucius Verus, (161-169 A.D.), silver denarius, issued 165-
166 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.36 g), obv. laureate head of Lucius 
Verus to right, around L VERVS AVG ARM PARTH MAX, 
rev. VICT AVG TR P VI COS II around, Victory with turreted 
head, flying right holding a diadem in both hands, (S.5364, 
RIC 553, RSC 339, BMC 425). Toned, extremely fine and 
scarce. 

$250

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2797*
Lucius Verus, (161-169 A.D.), silver denarius, issued 166 
A.D., Rome Mint, (3.37 g), obv. laureate head of Lucius 
Verus to right, around L VERVS AVG ARM PARTH MAX, 
rev. PIETAS AVG TR P VI COS II around, Pietas standing 
left, dropping incense on lighted altar and holding perfume 
box, (S.5335, RIC 560, RSC 131). Lightly toned, very fine 
and scarce. 

$150

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2798*
Lucius Verus, (161-169 A.D.), silver denarius, issued 166-
167 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.23 g), obv. laureate head of Lucius 
Verus to right, around L VERVS AVG ARM PARTH MAX, 
rev. TR P VII IMP IIII COS III around, Victory advancing to 
left, holding wreath and palm, (S.5360, RIC 574, RSC 295, 
BMC 450) (illustrated); another, (3.42 g), rev. Mars standing 
to right in military dress, holding spear and resting left hand 
on shield, around TR P IIII IMP II COS II, (S.5355, BMC 
282, RIC 515, RSC 229). Toning, mild surface roughness, 
very fine - good very fine and scarce. (2)

$150

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2799*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, 
(21.36 g), issued A.D. December 165 - 166, obv. laureate 
head to right, around [L V]ERVS AVG ARM PARTH MAX, 
rev. Parthian seated to right at base of trophy, hands behind 
back, S C across field, around TR POT VI IMP III COS II, 
(S.5383, RIC 1440, C.199). Black patina, nearly very fine, 
rare, comes with collector's card description. 

$150

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.
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2800*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), AE as, Rome Mint, issued 
167, (12.05), obv. laureate head to right, [L V]ERVS AVG 
ARM PARTH MAX around, rev. three trophies, around TR 
P VII IMP IIII COS III, S C across, (cf.S.5418, RIC 1464, 
C.300) (illustrated); another, (13.23 g), rev. captive Armenia 
in attitude of mourning, seated left on ground amidst arms, 
trophy in background behind, (S.5407, RIC 1364 [Aurelius]); 
another, (11.77 g), rev. Victory left, (RIC 1392); (illustrated); 
another, (11.07 g), rev. Annona, standing left, holding roll 
in right hand, below full modius on ship, oar over left 
arm, (RIC 1489); Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), AE 
dupondius, Rome Mint, issued 164, (10.80 g), obv. radiate 
head of Marcus Aurelius to right, rev. Minerva standing 
left holding olive branch, spear and shield, S C across, (S.-, 
RIC 873, C.843) (illustrated). Toning, good fine - good very 
fine, scarce. (5)

$200

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

part

2801*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), AE as, Rome Mint, issued 
167, (11.76), obv. laureate head to right, [L V]ERVS AVG 
ARM PARTH MAX around, rev. three trophies, around TR 
P VII IMP IIII COS III, S C across, (cf.S.5418, RIC 1464, 
C.300) (illustrated); another, (9.33 g), rev. galley, (S.5409, 
RIC 1331); another, (9.91 g), rev. Armenia seated in an 
attitude of mourning, (S.5407, RIC 1364); another, (10.59 
g), rev. Verus standing right, holding volumen, and taking 
hand of Roma, seated left, holding reversed spear, (S.-, RIC 
1472) (illustrated). Toning, good fine - good very fine and 
scarce. (4)

$120

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

2802*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. 181, (2.51 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus 
to right, around COMMODVS ANTONINVS AVG, rev. 
around LIB AVG V TR P VII IMP IIII COS III P P, Liberalitas 
standing to left, holding abacus and cornucopiae, (S.5655, 
RIC 36, RSC 311). Toned, good very fine, scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously A.H.Baldwin & Sons Ltd with 
priced ticket.

2803*
Clodius Albinus, (195-197 A.D.), silver denarius, (2.85 g), 
Lugdunum Mint, 2nd emission, issued 196-197, obv. IMP 
CAE D CLO SEP ALB AVG, laureate head of Clodius Albinus 
to right, rev. FIDES LEGION COS II around, holding aquila, 
the eagle perched on a thunderbolt, held by clasped human 
hands, (S.6166, RIC 20b [Pl II , 19 [same obverse die as 
illustration], RSC 24, BMC 284, Pl.12, 16 [sae obverse die]). 
Extremely fine with a delightful grey patination, very rare. 

$2,000

Ex Triton XXIII, (lot 780) January 14-15, 2020, coming from the Jack A. 
Frazer Collection, ex Classical Numismatic Review XXII [Fall/ Winter 1997] 
No. 94; from the James Fox Collection (CNG Group 40 with Numismatic 
Ars Classica), 4 December 1996 (lot 1562).

2804*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, 
Alexandria Mint, issued A.D. 195, (2.11 g), obv. laureate 
head of Septimius Severus to right, around IMP CAE L SE[P 
SEV PERT AVG], rev. around APOLLINI AVGVSTO, Apollo 
standing left, holding patera and lyre, (cf.S.6264, RIC 345, 
RSC 42a, BMC 320). Poorly struck and irregular edge as 
usual, very fine, some light encrustation and porosity, a very 
rare mint issue. 

$200

Ex Robert Kutcher Collection, (See Roger A. Bickford-Smith author of 
study of this series "The Imperial Mints in the East for Septimius Severus" 
in Rivista Italiana 1994/5); also coming from CNG eSale 148 (lot 350), 
September 20, 2006 and earlier from CNG Auction Sale 45 (lot 2171), 18 
March 1998, with all relevant tickets. 

An issue of silver from one of several temporary mints in the east, Alexandria 
in Egypt struck coins for Pescennius Niger but went over to Severus in 
February 194. The issues small in number continued for a year from this 
mint.
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2805*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 197, (3.12 g), obv. laureate head of 
Septimius Severus to right, around L SEP SEV PERT AVG 
IMP VIII, rev. around P M TR P V COS II P P, Pax enthroned 
to left, holding olive branch and sceptre, (S.6329, RIC 88a, 
RSC 444). Brilliant fields, as struck good extremely fine. 

$150

2806*
Septimius Severus, (A.D.193-211), AE As, "Victory in 
Britannia" issue of A.D.202-211, Rome Mint, (10.45 g), obv. 
L SEPTIMIUS SEVE RVS PIVS AVG around laureate head of 
bearded Septimius Severus to right, rev. VICTORIAE AVGG 
around, Victory in galloping biga to right, holding whip, 
SC in exergue, (cf.S.6478, RIC 829 variety, C.715 variety, 
BMC -). Deep chocolate patina, some surface roughness and 
porosity, otherwise very fine and rare. 

$150

2807*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver antoninianus, issued 215-217, Rome Mint, (4.61 g), 
obv. draped bust to right of Julia Domna, crescent behind 
shoulders, around IVLIA PIA FELIX AVG, rev. Venus 
enthroned to left, holding apple and sceptre, around VENVS 
GENETRIX, (S.7098, RIC 389a [Caracalla] RSC 206). Light 
toning, extremely fine with some mint bloom, scarce. 

$250

Ex D.Alighieri Collection, coming from CNG eSale 218 (lot 441), September 
9, 2009, with CNG ticket.

2808*
Julia Domna, Augusta, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 
193-217), AE sestertius, issued 211-215 under Caracalla, 
Rome Mint, (22.19 g), obv. draped bust to right of Julia 
Domna, around IVLIA PIA FELIX AVG, rev. Juno standing 
facing, head left, holding patera in outstretched right hand 
and vertical sceptre in left, at feet to left, peacock standing 
left, head right, around IVNONEM, S C across, (S.7114, 
RIC 585, C.90, BMC 210, Banti 21). Light brown patina, 
very fine or better and rare variety. 

$300

Ex Spink & Son, London 1986 as a private purchase. 

An usual example coming as an issue with its rendering of Juno's name in 
the Accusative Case.

2809*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), AE 
as/dupondius, Rome Mint, issued 215, (10.65 g), obv. draped 
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIA FELIX AVG, 
rev. Luna in biga of horses to left, drapery billowing in semi 
circle behind, around LVNA LVCIFERA, S C in exergue, 
(S.7130, RIC 600 [Caracalla], BMC 225, cf.C.109). Dark 
patination good very fine/very fine, rare. 

$300

Ex Coppenalle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 86 
(lot 3819).

2810*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar, 200 A.D., silver 
denarius, Rome Mint, (3.70 g), obv. P SEPT GETA 
CAES PONT, bust draped to right, rev. around PRINC 
IVVENTVTIS, Geta standing left, trophy behind, (S.7196, 
RIC 18, RSC 157b). Dark patination, very fine. 

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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2811*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 218, (5.64 g), obv. radiate bust of Elagabalus 
draped and cuirassed to right, around IMP CAES M AVR 
ANTONINVS AVG, rev. around MARS VICTOR, Mars 
naked except for cloak floating behind advancing right 
holding a transverse spear and trophy over shoulder, (S.7491, 
RIC 120, RSC 111a). Struck on a large flan, nearly extremely 
fine, scarce. 

$150

2812*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. 218-219, (5.12 g), obv. radiate bust of Elagabalus 
draped to right, around IMP CAES ANTONINVS AVG, rev. 
around SALVS ANTONINI AVG, Salus standing partly to 
right, holding snake across body and feeding it cake, (S.7498, 
RIC 138, RSC 254, BMC 26). Struck on a large flan, nearly 
extremely fine, scarce. 

$220

2813*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, 
(5.59 g), issued 219/220, obv. radiate bust of Elagabalus 
draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS AVG, rev. 
around P M TR P II COS II PP, Fortuna seated left, holding 
rudder on globe and cornucopiae, wheel below seat, (S.7495, 
RIC 18, RSC 148, BMC 148). Lightly patinated, extremely 
fine, very scarce. 

$180

Ex CNG eSale 218 (lot 452) September 9, 2009 with CNG ticket.

2814*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. 221-222, (3.60 g), obv. laureate bust of 
Elagabalus draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS 
PIVS AVG, rev. around INVICTVS SACERDOS AVG, 
Elagabalus in priestly robes standing left, sacrificing over 
altar, behind which is sacred bull and holding branch, star 
in left field, (S.7518, RIC 88, RSC 62). Toned, extremely 
fine, very scarce. 

$200

2815*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. 221-2, (3.26 g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus 
draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. 
around SACERD DEI SOLIS ELAGAB, Elagabalus standing 
to right, sacrificing at altar, star to right, (S.7542, RIC 131, 
RSC 246). Lightly toned, extremely fine and scarce. 

$200

2816*
Julia Maesa, grandmother of Elagabalus, (c.A.D.218-225), 
silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, issued 218-220, (4.83 g), 
obv. draped bust to right on crescent, IVLIA MAESA AVG, 
rev. PIETAS AVG, Pietas standing left sacrificing over altar, 
holding box of incense, (S.7747, BMC 70, RIC 264, RSC 30). 
Lightly toned, faint porosity, good very fine, very scarce. 

$250

Ex CNG eSale 482 (lot 462) December 16, 2020, with ticket.

2817*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
226, Rome Mint, (2.66 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped 
and cuirassed, around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG, 
rev. ANNO N A AVG, Annona standing to left holding 
corn ears and anchor, at her feet a modius, (S.7859, RIC 
188, RSC 29). Brilliant, nearly uncirculated and rare in this 
condition. 

$150

2818*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
A.D. 231, Rome Mint, (2.86 g), obv. laureate head to right, 
around IMP SEV ALEXAND AVG, rev. IOVI STATORI 
around, Jupiter standing left, head right, holding thunderbolt 
and sceptre, (S.7872, RIC 202, RSC 92, BMC 697). Toned, 
with attractive golden highlights, brilliant fields, good 
extremely fine, rare as such. 

$200
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2819*
Severus Alexander as Caesar, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, 
issued A.D. 232, Rome Mint, (3.63 g), obv. bare-headed bust 
to right, draped and cuirassed, around M AVR ALEXANDER 
CAES, rev. INDVLGENTIA AVG, Spes walking to left, 
holding up flower and raising skirt, (S.7793, RIC 2, RSC 65, 
BMC 264). Nearly extremely fine and very rare. 

$750

Ex CNG retail with priced ticket ($695 US) bought December 2009.

2820*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
232, Rome Mint, (3.43 g), obv. laureate bust to right, 
draped, around IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG, rev. SPES 
PV BLICA, Spes standing to left, holding flower and raising 
skirt, (S.7927, RIC 254, RSC 546). Bright, full flan, as struck, 
extremely fine, with some mint bloom, scarce type and rare 
in this condition. 

$200

2821*
Maximinus I, (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.27 g), obv. laureate bust draped and cuirassed of 
Maximinus I to right, around IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG, 
rev. Providentia standing to left holding wand over globe and 
cornucopiae, PROVIDENTIA AVG around, (S.8315, RIC 
13, RSC 77). Extremely fine, traces of mint bloom, scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. With old ticket from Vinchon, Paris, 
c.1950s.

2822*
Maximus as Caesar, (A.D. 235-238), AE sestertius, (17.24 
g), Rome Mint, 3rd emission of Maximinus I, issued 236-7, 
obv. MAXIMVS CAES GERM, bare headed draped bust to 
right of Maximus, rev. PRINCIPI IVVENTVTIS, Maximus 
standing left, holding rod and spear, with two standards set 
in ground behind, S C across, (S.8411, RIC 13, BMC 213, 
C.14). Toned, well centred, very fine and very scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. Previously Baldwins with ticket.

2823*
Maximus as Caesar, (A.D. 235-238), AE As, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. 235-8, (11.06 g), obv. bare headed draped bust 
of Maximus to right, around MAXIMVS CAES GERM, 
rev. around PRINCIPI IVVENTVTIS, Maximus standing 
left holding baton and spear, two standards behind him, S 
C across field, (S.8414, RIC 10). Toned, well centred, good 
very fine and rare. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. Previously Baldwins with priced ticket.

2824*
Pupienus, (A.D. 238), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, (23.34 
g), issued May - July A.D. 238, obv. bearded Pupienus 
laureate draped and cuirassed bust to right, around IMP 
CAES M CLOD PVPIENVS AVG. rev. [LIBER]ALITAS 
AVGVSTORVM, S C across field, Liberalitas standing front, 
holding abacus and cornucopiae, (S.8531, BMC 10, RIC 14, 
C.15). Dark brown patina, nearly very fine and rare. 

$250

With Collector's ticket.

part

2825*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, (4.11 
g), obv. radiate bust right, around IMP CAES M ANT 
GORDIANVS AVG, rev. CONCORDIA AVG, Concordia 
seated to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, (S.8604, RIC 
35, RSC 50) (illustrated); other antoninianii of Valerian, 
Gallienus, Salonina, Claudius II, Tacitus; follis of Galerius, 
Constantine II, Urbs Roma. Toning, fine - nearly extremely 
fine. (9)

$150

Ex Downies in packets.
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2826*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, (3.61 g), 
obv. radiate bust to right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS 
FEL AVG, rev. AETERNITATI AVG around, Sol, radiate, 
standing left with globe, (S.8603, RIC 83). Toned, extremely 
fine. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. Purchased from Baldwins London with 
tickets

2827*
Gordian III, (Summer 241 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.23 g), obv. laureate bust of Gordian III draped and 
cuirassed to right, IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG around, 
rev. PIETAS AVGVSTI around, Pietas, veiled standing facing 
with head to left, raising both hands, (cf.S.8677, RIC 129, 
C.186). Golden highlights, good extremely fine. 

$140

2828*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 242-4 (18.48 g), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust 
of Gordian III to right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS 
FEL AVG, rev. around SECVRITAS AVG, SC in exergue, 
Securitas seated left, holding a sceptre and propping head 
on left hand, (S.8739, RIC 312, C.333). Lightly toned, good 
very fine, scarce in this condition. 

$250

The Brian Bolton example in similar condition in our Sale 132 (lot 4156) 
realised $400 hammer.

2829*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius, Antioch or 
another Eastern mint, issued 244-5, (4.53 g), obv. radiate 
bust to right, around IMP C M IVL PHILIPPVS P F AVG 
P M, rev. Pax standing to left holding olive-branch and 
transverse sceptre, around PAX FVNDATA CVM PERSIS, 
(S.8941, RIC 69, RSC 113). Nearly extremely fine/good very 
fine, very scarce and historically important. 

$200

Ex Demetrios Armounta Collection, CNG eSale 326 (lot 518) May 7, 
2014.

The type commemorates Philip's negotiation of a Peace treaty with the 
Persian/Sasanian king Shapur and his assumption of the title Persicus 
Maximus, hence the P M on the obverse.

2830*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, 
(5.80 g), obv. radiate bust to right, around IMP M IVL 
PHILIPPVS AVG, rev.Fides standing left, holding two 
standards, around FIDES MILIT, (S.8932, RIC 32b, RSC 
55). Toned, good very fine - extremely fine. 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

2831*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, 1st 
officina, 3rd emission, issued A.D. 246, (15.90 g), obv. 
laureate bust of Philip I to right draped and cuirassed, around 
IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. around PM TR P III 
COS PP, S C across field, Felicitas standing to left, holding 
caduceus and cornucopiae, (S.9004, cf.RIC 149a, C.125). 
Toning, good very fine, scarce. 

$100
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2832*
Otacilia Severa, (wife of Philip I), (A.D. 244-249), AE 
sestertius, Rome Mint, issued 245-247, (24.09 g), obv. 
diademed draped bust with large head to right, around 
MARCIA OTACIL SEVERA AVG, rev. Concordia seated 
left holding patera and double cornucopiae, around 
CONCORDIA AVGG, SC in exergue, (S.9164, RIC 203a). 
Toned, even brown patination, good very fine, scarce. 

$200

2833*
Philip II, (247-249 A.D.), silver antoninianus, (4.32 g), obv. 
IMP PHILIPPVS AVG, radiate head right, rev. LIBERALITAS 
AVG, Philip I and II seated left on curule chairs, (S.9265, 
RIC 230, RSC 17). Toned, extremely fine. 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

2834*
Herennia Etruscilla, (wife of Trajan Decius), (A.D. 249-251), 
silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, issued 250, (4.55 g), obv. 
diademed draped bust to right on crescent, around HER 
ETRVSCILLA AVG, rev. Pudicitia seated to left drawing veil 
from face holding transverse sceptre, around PVDICITIA 
AVG, (S.9495, RIC 59b, RSC 19). Extremely fine, with blue 
and gold patination. 

$120

2835*
Herennia Etruscilla, (wife of Trajan Decius), (A.D. 249-
251), AE Asses, Rome Mint, (7.50 g), obv. diademed 
bust to right, around HERENNIA ETRVSCILLA AVG, 
rev. Pudicitia seated to left, drawing veil, holding sceptre, 
around PVDICITIA AVG, S C in exergue, (S.9508, RIC 
136c, C.23). Delightful dark green patination, good very 
fine, very scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Moruzzi Numismatica, Rome 
Italy, with descriptive, priced ticket (232 euros).

2836*
Trebonianus Gallus, (251-253 A.D.), silver antoninianus, 
issued 251-252 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.20 g), obv. radiate bust 
draped and cuirassed to right, rev.PIETAS AVGG around, 
Pietas, veiled, standing left, raising both hands, (S.9642, RIC 
42, RSC 84). Attractive toning as struck, good extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$100

2837*
Trebonianus Gallus, (A.D. 251-253), AE sestertius, Rome 
Mint, (16.01 g), obv. laureate bearded draped bust to 
right of Trebonianus Gallus, around IMP CAES C VIBIVS 
TREBONIANVS GALLVS AVG, rev. Apollo standing to 
left with branch and leaning on lyre, APOLL SALVTARI 
around, S C across (S.9665, RIC 103, C.21). Deep green 
patina, uneven flan, very fine and very scarce. 

$200

2838*
Volusian, son of Trebonianus Gallus, (251-253 A.D.), silver 
antoninianus, Rome Mint, (3.10 g), obv. radiate bust draped 
and cuirassed to right, rev. P M TR P IIII COS II around, 
Emperor standing holding patera and a short transverse 
sceptre, sacrificing over a tripod, (S.9763, RIC 141). Traces 
of gold patination, extremely fine or better, very scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. Purchased from Baldwins London with 
ticket priced ticket.

2839*
Volusian, (A.D. 251-253), silver antoninianus, issued 251-
253, Rome Mint, (3.70 g), obv. radiate bust to right of 
Volusian draped and cuirassed, around IMP CAE C VIB 
VOLVSIANO AVG, rev. Aequitas standing left with scales 
and cornucopiae, around AEQVITAS AVGG, (S.9740, RIC 
166, C.8). Extremely fine, about as struck. 

$120
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part

2840*
Volusian, (A.D. 251-253), silver antoninianius, Milan Mint, 
(3.53 g), obv. radiate bust draped to right, around IMP C 
C VIB VOLVSIANVS AVG, rev. Felicitas standing half left, 
holding caduceus and cornucopiae, around FELICITAS 
PVBL, (S.9746, RIC 205, RSC 32) (illustrated); Diocletian, 
(A.D. 284-305), antoninianus, Rome Mint, (3.67 g), issued 
A.D.285-6, obv. radiate cuirassed bust to right, rev. around 
CONCORDIA MI LITVM, HA in exergue, Jupiter standing 
to left, presenting Victory to emperor standing to right, 
(S.12635, RIC 306); Constantine, (A.d. 307-337), follis, 
Rome Mint, (2.91 g), (cf.S.16050). Toning, nearly very fine 
- very fine. (3)

$50

2841*
Valerian II as Caesar, son of Gallienus, (256-258 A.D.), base 
silver antoninianus, issued 257-258 A.D., Cologne Mint, 
(4.16 g), obv. radiate bust of Valerian II to right, draped, and 
cuirassed, around P C L VALERIANVS NOB CAES, Rev. 
PRINCIPI IVVENTVTIS around, Caesar Valerian standing 
to left holding standard in his right hand and long spear in 
left hand, (S.10738, RIC 23, RSC 81). Uneven patination, 
good very fine. 

$100

2842*
Postumus, (A.D. 259-268), Cologne Mint, issued 260-265, 
billon antoninianus, (3.59 g), obv. IMP C POSTVMVS P F 
AVG, radiate draped bust to right of Postumus, rev. around 
LAETITIA AVG, galley travelling to left, (S.10958, RIC 
73, RSC 167). Toned, good very fine or better and a scarce 
type. 

$100

It is speculated that this issue relates to an imperial visit to Britain in the 
early years of Postumus' reign.

2843*
Marius, (268 A.D.), copper antoninianus, Trier Mint 
(Cunetio attribution), Colonge Mint (RIC), (1.76 g), obv. 
Radiate bust of Marius to right, draped and cuirassed 
viewed from front, around IMP C MARIVS P F AVG, 
rev. CONCORDIA MILITVM around, two hands joined 
together, (S.11119, RIC 6, C.8, Cunetio Hoard 2504 [17 
spec.]). Irregular edge, very fine/good fine, rare. 

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3922) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection.

2844*
Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), billon antoninianus, issued 272, 
Serdica Mint, (3.08 g), obv. radiate draped and cuirassed 
bust right of Aurelian, IMP AVRELIANVS P F AVG around, 
rev. IOVI CONSER around, emperor receiving globe from 
Jupiter, P in exergue, (S.11542, RIC 260, RSC 105). Dusty 
silvered toning, extremely fine and a unusual bust type of 
Aurelian. 

$100

2845*
Florian, (A.D. 276), billon antoninianus, Rome Mint, 
(3.89 g), obv. radiate bust of Florian to right, around IMP 
C FLORIANVS AVG, rev. around FIDES MILIT, Fides 
standing to left, holding sceptre and standard, XXIE exergue, 
(S.11857, RIC 30, C.25). Attractive light brown patina, 
extremely fine and rare. 

$200

2846*
Probus, (A.D. 276-282), base silver antoninianus, Rome 
Mint (3.63 g), obv. radiate bust to right of Probus cuirassed, 
around IMP PRO BVS AVG, rev. emperor riding to left, 
holding sceptre with captive at foot, around ADVENTVS 
AVG, R cresent D in exergue, (cf.S.11953, RIC 157, C.39). 
Extremely fine and scarce. 

$100
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2847*
Magnia Urbica, wife of Carinus, (A.D. 283-285), billon 
antoninianus, Ticinum Mint, (2.52 g), obv. diademed bust 
to right of Magnia Urbica on crescent, around, MAGNIA 
VRBICA AVG, rev. VENVS GENETRIX, Venus standing 
to left holding helmet and sceptre and leaning on shield, in 
exergue SXXIT, (S.12423, RIC 347, RSC 18). Good very fine 
and rare, the coin with attractive dark brown patina. 

$300

2848*
Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), AE folles, Heraclea Mint, 
issued A.D. 296-297, (9.05 g), obv. laureate cuirassed bust 
of Diocletian to right, around IMP C C DIOCLETIANVS 
P F AVG, rev. around GENIO POPV L I ROMANI, Genius 
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, A HTG in 
exergue, (S.12787, RIC 17a). Trace of silvering, good very 
fine with a strong portrait. 

$100

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics 
Sale 106 (lot 3574).

2849*
Maximinus II, (A.D. 309-313), AE follis, Cyzicus Mmint, 
issued 308-309, (5.38 g), obv. laureate head right, around 
GAL VAL MAXIMINVS NOB C, rev. GENIO CAESARIS, 
Genius standing to left with patera and cornucopiae, MKV 
in exergue, G in left field, star in right field, (S.14724, RIC 
39). Nearly extremely fine. 

$100

2850*
Delmatius, (A.D. 335-337), AE folles, issued 335-337 as 
Caesar, Cyzicus Mint (2) officina D (2.11 g) (illustrated) and 
S (1.17 g), obv. laureate bust to right, cuirassed of Delmatius, 
around FL DELMATIVS NOB C, rev. two soldiers each 
with spear but only sharing one standard, around GLORI A 
EXERC ITVS, in exergue SMK[*D* and S)TSB, (S.16900, 
RIC 659-660, C.8). Good very fine and fine both rare. (2)

$120

2851*
Constantine II, (A.D.337-340), AE follis, issued as Caesar, 
London Mint, struck 323-324, (2.92 g), obv. helmeted and 
cuirassed to left, around CONSTANTINVS IVN N C, rev. 
globe on altar inscribed VOT/IS/XX in three lines, three stars 
above, around BEAT TRANQLITAS, PLON in exergue, 
(S.17149, RIC 287). Brown patina, nearly extremely fine, 
scarce. 

$120

2852*
Vetranio, (350 A.D.), AE 23 (centenionalis), Thessalonica 
Mint, (4.71 g), obv. Around D N VETRAN IO P F 
AVG,laureate bust right, of Vetranio, draped and cuirassed; 
rev. CONCORDIA MILITVM around, in exergue . T S A . , 
in field to left A, in field to right B, Emperor diademed, bare 
headed and in military dress, standing facing, head to left, 
holding in each hand a standard with Chi-Rho on the banner 
over his head a star, (Cf.S.18904, RIC 132). Brown patina, 
attractive good extremely fine and very rare as such. 

$400

The finest example of this ruler in our sales.Chi-rho symbol as appears on 
both standards held by Vetranio is an ancient Christian symbol. This symbol 
or Christogram is made by overlaying the first two letters XP of the Greek 
word for Christ. It first appeared on a medallion made by Constantine I in 
316 and was the symbol he saw at the battle of Milvian Bridge on 27 October 
312 outside Rome against the usurper Maxentius. This symbol was placed 
on the standard and also on every shield by his soldiers. Several Christian 
emperors utilised this symbol on coins throughout the 4th century.
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2853*
Magnentius, (AD 350-353), AE centenionalis, Treveri Mint, 
issued in 350, (5.40 g), obv. I M CAE MAGN ENTIVS 
AVG, bare headed bust, draped and cuirassed to right, rev. 
around FELICITAS REIPVBLICE, TRP crescent in exergue, 
Magnentius standing to left holding Victory and labarum 
with Chi-Rho symbol, A in right field, (S.18791, RIC 264). 
Dark tone, good very fine, rare. 

$100

The most widely used Christogram is the four-letter abbreviation ICXC - a 
traditional abbreviation of the Greek words for "Jesus Christ", one of the 
oldest Christograms used is the Chi-Rho, placed on the Labarum. Chi-rho 
monogram consists of the superimposed Greek letters Chi and Rho which 
are the first two letters of Christ in Greek. Technically, the word labarum is 
Latin for a standard with a little flag hanging on it and used by the army. A 
Christogram was added to the flag as an image of the Greek letters Chi Rho, 
in the late Roman period. So Christogram and labarum are not originally 
synonyms.

2854*
Julian II, (A.D. 360-363), AE 1, Antioch Mint, (9.00 g), 
issued 361-363, obv. around D N FL CL IVLI ANVS P F 
AVG, pearl diademed bust to right, rev. bull standing to 
right, two stars above, around SECVRITAS REIPVB, in 
exergue ANTG with branch either side, (S.19162, RIC 216, 
C.38). Dark brown patination, nearly extremely fine and 
very scarce. 

$150

part

2855*
Ancient Roman, Greek and Byzantine silver and AE issues, 
including Postumus, (A.D. 259-268), silver antoninianus, 
Cologne Mint, (3.51 g), rev. HERC PACIFERO around, 
Hercules standing right, holding olive branch and club, 
(S.10946, RIC 67, RSC 101) (illustrated with Spink ticket); 
denarius of C.Postumius; denarius of Hadrian, Roma 
reverse, in collector's packet from the Roman Baths of Bath; 
sestertii of Antoninus Pius, Julia Mamaea; Diocletian billon 
tetradrachm of Alexandria; follis of Constantine I, Fausta; 
Kushan AE issues (2); Byzantine follis and minors; Islamic 
minors; replicas including Brutus Eid Mar denarius, Trajan 
denarius, Philip AE, Greek staters. Toning, poor - extremely 
fine. (50)

$100

part

2856*
Ancient Roman, a small group containing issues from 
Trajan, a dupondius issued 116 AD (S.3219) (illustrated), 
followed by a range of issues from Commodus (sestertius), 
antoninianii of Claudius II, Victorinus, Aurelian (illustrated), 
Probus and folles of Diocletian, Constantine I, Licinius I and 
AE 2 of Theodosius I. Very good - extremely fine. (11)

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 105 (lot 4309).

part

2857*
Ancient Roman denarii, including, Titus, (A.D. 79-81), 
Rome Mint, issue of A.D. 80, (3.15 g), obv. IMP TITVS 
CAES VESPASIANVS AVG P M, laureate head to right, rev. 
TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P [P], elephant to left, (S.2512, 
RIC 22a, BMC 43, RSC 303); Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), issued 
107-108, Rome Mint, (3.16 g), obv. laureate head to right of 
Trajan with drapery on far shoulder, around IMP TRAIANO 
AVG GER DAC P M TR P, rev. Danube reclining left on 
rocks, cloak floating above, left arm resting on urn, right 
hand on ship's prow, DANVVIVS in exergue, around COS V 
P P SPQR OPTIMO PRINC, (S.3138, RIC 100, RSC 136a) 
(illustrated); Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), (3.75 g), issued 215, 
Rome Mint, obv. laureate head right, around ANTONINVS 
PIVS AVG GERM, rev. around P M TR P XVIII COS IIII P P, 
Fides Militum standing left, holding standard in each hand, 
(S.6840, RIC 266, RSC 315); Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-
235), issued A.D. 222, Rome Mint, (2.37 g), obv. laureate 
bust to right, draped and cuirassed, around IMP C M AVR 
SEV ALEXAND AVG, rev. P M TR P II COS P P, Jupiter 
standing left holding thunderbolt and sceptre, (cf.S.7891, 
RIC 19, RSC 229, BMC 870) (illustrated); Septimius Severus, 
(A.D. 193-211), Rome Mint, issued A.D. 202-210, (3.31 
g), obv. laureate head of Septimius Severus to right, around 
SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. around AFRICA, Africa, wearing 
elephant-skin head-dress, reclining left with scorpion and 
cornucopiae, basket of corn-ears before, (S.6341, RIC 207, 
RSC 493). Toning, fine - good very fine, scarce. (5)

$250

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.
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part

2858*
Ancient British and Roman issues including, South Western 
Britain, uninscribed issue, Durotriges tribal issues, abstract 
type, (c.58-45 B.C.), billon quarter stater, (0.41 g), (S.368) 
(illustrated); Potin (c.120-100 BC), (Kent), unit Class I type, 
(S.63); Antoninuis Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, issued 154-155, (3.39 g), obv. laureate head 
right, rev. Annona standing left holding two corn ears and 
resting left hand on modius set on a prow, (S.4068, BMC 
809, RIC 239, RSC 292) (illustrated); also a sestertius of 
Antoninus Pius; Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, rev. 
Pax seated, (S.2301). Toning, poor - nearly very fine. (5)

$150

Ex Downies in packets.

2859
Ancient Roman and Byzantine, AE issues, including follis 
of Maurice Tiberius and smaller denomimations including 
Maximianus; also a copper Byzantine cross with suspension 
loop; Islamic copper issues; Great Britain copper issues 
including a cartwheel penny; Australian pennies and a 
halfpenny. Poor - good very fine, on cards. (24)

$50

ANTIQUITIES

2860*
Greek Eastern Apulia, Gnathia, late 4th century B.C., black 
ware pottery olpe, of globular form with smooth body, 
decorated with bands and patterns in yellow, white and red, 
(110mm high). Has been cracked and repaired, very fine. 

$200

2861*
Greek South Italy, Hellenistic period, (6th-5th century B.C.), 
terracotta statuette of a goddess in a standing position, 
wearing flowing robes, hair drawn back into a high bun, 
height 200mm. Has been cracked and repaired, very fine 
and scarce. 

$250
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 126, lot 567. 

With old paper description in Italian.

2862*
Greeks in Southern Italy, Apulia, black glazed double handled 
stemless Kylix (wine cup), c.300 B.C., width 270mm, with 
palmette motifs to bowl. Has been repaired, otherwise very 
fine and attractive. 

$300

From a private French collection, with ticket.
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2863*
Greeks in Southern Italy, c.3rd century B.C., terracotta model 
of a herm, depicting a bearded armless male with evident 
phallus, (150mm high). Very fine with encrustation. 

$200

Lot 2864 part

2864*
Greek Southern Italy, c.4th century B.C., Campanian black 
ware askos, bulbous smooth body with central hole, round 
lip and rounded handle, (75mm high, 85mm wide); another 
smaller black ware pourer with conical spout and handle 
to side, (50 mm high, 70mm wide). Very fine - extremely 
fine. (2)

$150

2865*
Greeks in Southern Italy, Apulia, black Calene ware, glazed 
single handle pottery cup, c.330 B.C., height 50mm, width 
120mm. Attractive glaze with no cracks or chips, extremely 
fine. 

$150
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2866*
Greco-Roman, terracotta female head, c.1st-2nd century 
A.D., depicting a lady with elaborate hair pulled to the back 
and wearing a stephane, (175mm high). Very fine. 

$200

2867*
Ancient Greek/Roman, 1st-2nd century A.D., terracotta 
model of a seated cockerel, (75mm x 65mm); another 
terracotta model of a squat duck, (70mm x 65mm). Very 
fine. (2)

$100

2868*
Ancient Roman Provincial, potentially Holy Land, c.1st-2nd 
century A.D, terracotta bird, possibly a chicken, (110mm 
high x 130mm long). Very fine. 

$100

part

2869*
Ancient Near East, Roman period, c.2nd century A.D., 
unglazed terracotta jug, bulbous body with two circular red 
pigment bands, flared lip, double joined handle, (100mm 
high); unglazed clay pot, squat round tapering body with 
wide mouth, (90mm high); shallow unglazed terracotta 
dish, (90mm wide); miniature amphora with tapered body 
decorated linear bands, wide lip and single handle, (70mm 
high) (illustrated). Very fine. (4)

$100
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2870*
Ancient Roman, c.2nd century A.D., two copper/bronze 
jewellery chain necklaces, of finely worked links with bar 
clasps, one 580mm long (in two parts), the other 720mm 
long. Very fine with some encrustation, a rare survival. (2)

$100

2871*
China, Han Dynasty, (206 B.C. - 220 A.D.), unglazed 
pottery model of a cooking stove, modelled with cooking 
utensils and foodstuffs to the top, (90mm high x 190mm 
long). Very fine. 

$300

2872
China, Qing Dynasty, (1644-1911), grey clay circular "mo" 
or mould for a bronze mirror, incised with linear swirling 
designs, (100mm diameter); another similar, (100mm 
diameter). Very fine. (2)

$100


